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Attention !  Il est indispensable que vous lisiez les instructions contenues dans ce manuel avant le 
montage et la mise en service de l’appareil.

Important!  It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before operating this machine.

Wichtig! Es ist notwendig, dass Sie die Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung lesen bevor 
Sie das Gerät bedienen.

Importante: Es indispensable que lea las instrucciones detalladas en este manual antes de encender 
la máquina.

Importante! Leggere attentamente le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale prima di mettere in 

funzione l’apparecchio.

Importante! É essencial que leia as instruções neste manual antes de começar a utilizar esta 
máquina.

Belangrijk!  Het is van essentieel belang dat u de instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing leest voordat 

u dit toestel gebruikt.

Viktigt! Det är viktigt att du läser instruktionerna i denna manual innan du använder maskinen.

Vigtigt! Det er væsentlig at du læser anvisningerne I denne manual før du betjener denne 
maskine.

Viktig! Det er meget viktig at du leser instruksjonene i denne brukerhåndboken før du bruker 
denne maskinen. 

Tärkeää!  On tärkeää, että luet tämän oppaan ohjeet ennen koneen käyttöä.

Fontos! Fontos, hogy a gép használata előtt elolvassa a kézikönyvben található utasításokat.

Důležité! Nepoužívejte tento přístroj dříve, než si přečtete pokyny uvedené v tomto návodu.

Важно! Это существенно чтобы вы прочитали инструкции в этом руководстве перед  
использованием этой машины.

Important! Este esenţial să citiţi instrucţiunile din acest manual înainte de operarea acestui produs.

Uwaga! Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania koniecznie należy zapoznać się z niniejszą instrukcją 

obsługi.

Pomembno!  Bistvenega pomena je, da si pred uporabo naprave preberete ta navodila za uporabo.

Važno!  Neophodno je da pročitate upute prije uporabe ovog uređaja. 
Tähtis! On ülimalt tähtis, et te loeksite enne selle masina kasutamist seda kasutusjuhendit.

Svarbi informacija! Prieš pradedant darbą su šiuo instrumentu, būtina perskaityti čia pateikiamas instrukcijas.

Svarīgi!  Ir svarīgi, lai pirms mašīnas darbināšanas jūs izlasītu instrukcijas šajā rokasgrāmatā.

Dôležité! Je nevyhnutné si prečítať tento návod pred použitím výrobku.

Важно! От изключителна важност е да прочетете инструкциите в това ръководство, 
преди да боравите с тази машина.
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Ne tenez l'outil électrique que par ses surfaces de 

préhension isolées, car les lames de coupe sont 

susceptibles d'entrer en contact avec des câbles 
électriques cachés ou avec le câble d'alimentation 

de l'outil lui-même. Des lames de coupe qui 
entreraient en contact avec un câble "sous tension" 
pourrait véhiculer cette tension électrique vers les 
parties métalliques de l'outil et exposer l'opérateur à 
une décharge électrique.



Portez des gants de protection 
épais.

Portez des gants de protection épais antidérapants lorsque 
vous utilisez le taille-haies et lorsque vous retirez ou mettez 
en place les lames.



Appuyez sur le bouton de rotation et commencez à 
faire pivoter la poignée arrière. Relâchez le bouton de 
rotation et pivotez la poignée de 90 degrés d'un côté 
ou de l'autre jusqu'à ce qu'elle se verrouille en place et 
que le bouton remonte.
Pour remettre la poignée en position centrale, 
appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton de rotation, pivotez 
légèrement la poignée, relâchez le bouton de rotation, 
et continuer de pivoter la poignée jusqu'à ce qu'elle se 
verrouille en place.

Démarrage :
Faites glisser le Bouton de Déverrouillage (6) vers la 
poignée arrière tout en appuyant sur la gâchette de la 
poignée arrière (9) puis pressez la gâchette avant (4).

Arrêt :
Relâchez soit la gâchette de la poignée arrière (9) soit la 
gâchette avant (4).
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La serrure - du bouton

Tourner bouton

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm
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Thank you for buying a Greenworks Tools product.

Your hedge tr immer has been engineered and 
manufactured to Greenworks Tools high standard for 
dependability, ease of operation, and operator safety. 
When properly cared for, it will give you years of 
rugged, trouble-free performance. 



Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces 
only, because the cutter blade may contact hidden 
wiring or its own cord. Cutter blades contacting a 
“live” wire may make exposed metal parts of the power 
tool “live”and could give the operator an electric shock.
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Rotating button

Lock-off button

Wear heavy-duty protective
gloves.

Use non-slip, heavy-duty protective gloves when operating the hedge
trimmer and when installing or removing blades.

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                       22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 



Press the Rotating button and begin turning the rear 
handle. Release the Rotating button and turn the 
handle 90 degrees to either side until it clicks into place 
and the button pops out.
To turn the handle back to center, press the Rotating 
button again,turn the handle slightly, release the 
Rotating button and continue turning the handle until it 
locks into place.

Starting:
Slide the Lock-off button (6) toward the rear bandle while 
press rear handle trigger (9) and then squeeze front 
trigger (4).
Stopping:
Pelease any of rear handle trigger (9) and front trigger (4)
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English(original instructions)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

ENFR DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

DEFR EN ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

■ Keep away from corrosive agents such as garden 
chemicals and de-icing salts.

DISPOSAL

 This marking indicates that this product 
should not be disposed with other household 
wastes throughout the EU. To prevent 
possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
recycle it responsibly to promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources. To 
return your used device, please use the 
return and collection systems or contact the 
retailer where the product was purchased. 
They can take this product for environmental 
safe recycling.



WARRANTY

(The full warranty terms and conditions can be found on
Greenworks webpage)

The Greenworks warranty is 3 years on the product,
and 2 years on batteries (consumer/private usage) from
the date of purchase. This warranty covers
manufacturing faults. A faulty product under warranty
might be either repaired or replaced. A unit that has
been misused or used in other ways then described in
the owner’s manual might be rejected for warranty.
Normal wear, and wear parts are not considered as
warranty. The original manufacturer warranty is not
affected by any additional warranty offered by a dealer
or retailer.

A faulty product must be returned to the point of
purchase in order to claim for warranty, together with
the proof of purchase (receipt).

Name: GLOBGRO AB Globe Group Europe

Address: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden
Name and address of the person authorised to compile
the technical file:
Name: Peter Söderström

Address: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

Herewith we declare that the product

Category: Hedge trimmer

Model: 22027/22087

Serial number: See product rating label

Year of Construction: See product rating label

� is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.

� is in conformity with the provisions of the following
other EC-Directives:

Furthermore, we declare that the following parts,

clauses of harmonised standards have been used:

�

Measured sound
power level:

103 dB(A) 

Guaranteed sound
power level:

105 dB(A)

Place, date: Malmö,
03.03.2019

Signature: Ted Qu, Quality Director

EC DECLARATION OF
CONFORMITY
Name and address of the manufacturer:

L
WA

:

L
WA.d

:

� 2014/30/EU 
� 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC

2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863�

EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010; EN 60745-2-15:2009+A1:2010
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:2015
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013
EN ISO 3744:1995
EN ISO 3744:2010
ISO 11094:1991
IEC 62321-3-1: 2013
IEC 62321-4: 2013
IEC 62321-5: 2013
IEC 62321-6: 2015
IEC 62321-7-1: 2015
IEC 62321-7-2 :2017
IEC 62321-8: 2017

Conformity assessment method to Annex V/ Directive 2000/14/EC
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Halten Sie das Werkzeug nur an den isolierten 

Griffteilen fest, weil die Schnittklinge in Kontakt 

mit versteckten Drähten oder seinem eigenen 

Stromkabel geraten könnte. Wenn das Schnitt-
messer ein stromführendes Kabel berührt, können 
Metallteile des Elektrowerkzeugs unter Strom stehen 
und den Bediener einem Stromschlag aussetzen.



Tragen Sie strapazierfähige 
Schutzhandschuhe.

Benutzen Sie rutschfeste, strapazierfähige Handschuhe, wenn Sie 
die Heckenschere bedienen oder die Klingen entfernen.
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3. Drücken Sie den Entriegelungsknopf und drehen den 

hinteren Griff. Lassen Sie den Entriegelungsknopf los 

und drehen den Griff um 90 Grad nach einer Seite, bis er 

einrastet und der Knopf heraustritt.

4. Zum Zurückdrehen des Griffs in die Mitte, drücken Sie 

noch mal den Entriegelungsknopf und drehen den Griff 

etwas, lassen Sie den Entriegelungsknopf los und 

drehen den Griff weiter bis der Griff einrastet.

Einschalten:

Schieben Sie den Entriegelungsknopf (6) in Richtung 

hinteren Griff während Sie den hinteren Gashebel (9) 

drücken und drücken dann den vorderen Gashebel (4).

Ausschalten:

Lassen Sie den hinteren (9) und vorderen (4) Gashebel 

los.

Entriegelungsknopf

Rotationsknopf

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm

560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 

85.3

Beschneiden

Dadurch





GARANTIE

(Die vollständigen Garantiebedingungen finden Sie auf
der Website von Greenworks)

Die Greenworks-Garantie beträgt 3 Jahre auf das
Produkt und 2 Jahre auf die Akkus (Käufer/
Privatgebrauch) ab Kaufdatum. Diese Garantie deckt
Herstellungsfehler ab. Ein im Rahmen der Garantie
fehlerhaftes Produkt kann entweder repariert oder
ersetzt werden. Ein Gerät, das missbräuchlich oder auf
andere Weise als zu in der Bedienungsanleitung
beschrieben Zwecken verwendet wurde, kann von der
Garantie ausgeschlossen werden. Normaler Verschleiß
und Verschleißteile sind von der Garantie
ausgeschlossen. Die ursprüngliche Herstellergarantie
wird durch eine zusätzliche Garantie eines Händlers
oder Einzelhändlers nicht beeinträchtigt.

Ein fehlerhaftes Produkt muss zusammen mit dem
Kaufnachweis (Quittung) an die Verkaufsstelle
zurückgeschickt werden, um Garantieansprüche
geltend zu machen.
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EG-
KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Name und Anschrift des Herstellers:

Name: GLOBGRO AB Globe Group Europe

Adresse: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

Name und Anschrift der Person, die zur Erstellung der
technischen Unterlagen berechtigt ist:

Name: Peter Söderström

Adresse: Propellergatan 1, 211 15 Malmö, Sweden

Hiermit erklären wir, dass das Produkt

Kategorie: Heckenschere  

Modell: 22027/22087

Seriennummer: Siehe Produktetikett

Baujahr: Siehe Produktetikett

� den einschlägigen Bestimmungen der
Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG entspricht.

� mit den Bestimmungen der folgenden anderen EG-
Richtlinien übereinstimmt:

Darüber hinaus erklären wir, dass die folgenden Teile,
Klauseln von harmonisierten Normen verwendet
wurden.

Gemessener Schall-
leistungspegel:

103 dB (A)

Garantierter Schall-
leistungspegel:

105 dB(A)

Ort, Datum: Malmö,
03.03.2019

Unterschrift: Ted Qu, Qualität-
sleiter

� 2014/30/EU 
� 2000/14/EG & 2005/88/EG

2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863�

� EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010; EN 60745-2-15:2009+A1:2010
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:2015
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013
EN ISO 3744:1995
EN ISO 3744:2010
ISO 11094:1991
IEC 62321-3-1: 2013
IEC 62321-4: 2013
IEC 62321-5: 2013
IEC 62321-6: 2015
IEC 62321-7-1: 2015
IEC 62321-7-2 :2017
IEC 62321-8: 2017

Angewandtes Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren 
gemäß Richtlinie 2000/14/EG Anhang V.

L
WA

:

L
WA.d

:



seguridad de Greenworks. Si se utiliza de forma  
adecuada, le dará años de buen rendimiento y un 
funcionamiento sin problemas.

Greenworks.



Sujete la herramienta solo por las superficies de 

agarre aisladas, ya que la cuchilla de corte puede 

entrar en contacto con el cableado oculto o su 
propio cable. El contacto entre las cuchillas de corte 
y un cable con corriente puede hacer que se carguen 
de corriente las partes de metal expuestas de la 
herramienta y pueden provocar una descarga 
eléctrica al operador.



Utilice guantes 
protectores de alta 
resistencia.

Use guantes protectoras de alto rendimiento y antideslizantes cuando 
utilice el cortasetos y al instalar o retirar cuchillas.
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Pulse el botón giratorio y empiece a girar el mango 
trasero. Suelte el botón giratorio y gire el mango 90 
grados en cualquier dirección hasta que encaje en su 
sitio y salte el botón.
Para devolver el mango a su posición en el centro, 
vuelva a pulsar el botón giratorio, gire levemente el 
mango, suelte el botón giratorio y siga girando el 
mango hasta que encaje en su sitio.

Para arrancar:
Deslice el botón de desbloqueo (6) hacia el mango trasero 
mientras pulsa el gatillo del mando trasero (9) y, a continu-
ación, apriete el gatillo delantero (4).
Para detener:
Suelte el gatillo trasero (9) y el gatillo delantero (4).

Botón de cerradura-de

Girar botón

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Español(Traducción de las instrucciones originales)

DEFR EN ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

ESFR EN DE IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

IT

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

MANTENIMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA:
Antes de revisar la unidad, realice las labores de 
limpieza y mantenimiento necesarias, desconecte 
el enchufe de la fuente de alimentación y 
espere a que todas las partes se detengan. El 
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede 
resultar en lesiones corporales graves o daños a 
la propiedad.

MANTENIMIENTO GENERAL
Evite el uso de disolventes para limpiar las piezas de 
plástico. La mayoría de los plásticos son susceptibles a 
los daños de diversos tipos de disolventes comerciales y 
pueden ser dañados por su uso. Use paños limpios para 
quitar la suciedad, polvo, aceite, grasa, etc.

ADVERTENCIA:
No permita en ningún momento que las piezas de 
plástico entren en contacto con líquido de frenos, 
gasolina, productos derivados del petróleo, aceites 
penetrantes, etc. Los productos químicos pueden 
dañar, destruir o debilitar el plástico, lo que puede 
resultar en graves daños personales.

ADVERTENCIA:
Las cuchillas están muy afiladas. Al utilizar el 
conjunto de cuchillas, utilice guantes de protección 
resistentes y antideslizantes. No coloque la mano 
o los dedos entre las cuchillas o en cualquier 
posición en la que pueda cortarse o pincharse. 
NUNCA toque las cuchillas o la unidad de servicio 
con la fuente de alimentación conectada.

MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS CUCHILLAS
■	 Siempre limpie las cuchillas de corte después de 

utilizarlas y lubríquelas como se describe más 
adelante en este manual.

■	 Realice comprobaciones visuales regulares en los 
bordes de corte de la cuchilla y compruebe que 
los tornillos de la cuchilla están correctamente 
apretados.

LUBRICACIÓN DE LA CUCHILLA
Para facilitar el funcionamiento y una mayor duración de 
la cuchilla, lubrique la cuchilla de corte antes y después 
de cada uso.
■	 Detenga el motor y desconéctelo de la fuente de 

alimentación.
■	 Coloque el cortasetos sobre una superficie plana. 

Aplique aceite de maquinaria ligera a lo largo del 
borde de la cuchilla superior.

Si va a usar el cortasetos durante un periodo prolongado, 
es aconsejable lubricar con aceite la cuchilla durante el 
uso. Véase la figura 7.

LIMPIEZA DEL CORTASETOS
■	 Detenga el motor y desconéctelo de la fuente de 

alimentación.
■	 Limpie la suciedad y los desechos del cuerpo del 

cortasetos utilizando un paño húmedo con un 
detergente suave.

AVISO: No use detergentes fuertes en el mango o en la 
carcasa de plástico. Podrían dañarse si utiliza aceites 
aromáticos, como de pino y de limón, y solventes como 
el queroseno.

ALMACENAMIENTO DEL CORTASETOS
■	 Limpie todo el material extraño que pueda 

permanecer en el producto.
■	 Coloque siempre la funda de las cuchillas antes de 

guardar la unidad. Véase la figura 8.
■	 Guárdela en un lugar bien ventilado que sea 

inaccesible para los niños.
■	 Almacénela lejos de agentes corrosivos como sales 

de deshielo y productos químicos de jardín.

ELIMINACIÓN

 Esta marca indica que este producto no 
debe eliminarse junto con otros residuos 
domésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar 
posibles daños al medio ambiente o la salud 
humana derivados de la eliminación 
incontrolada de residuos, recíclelo de forma 
responsable para promover la reutilización 
sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para 
devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los 
sistemas de recogida y devolución o 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor 
donde adquirió el producto. De este modo, el 
producto se eliminará de mediante un 
reciclaje medioambiental seguro.



                                                                                          Greenworks 
per garantire ottime prestazioni, comodo utilizzo e 
sicurezza dell’operatore. Se utilizzato con la massima 
cura, questo prodotto garantirà anni di eccellenti 
prestazioni.

Greenworks



Reggere l’elettroutensile dalle superfici isolate in 

gomma dal momento che la lama di taglio potrà 
entrare in contatto con cavi nascosti o con il suo 

stesso cavo. Le lame di taglio entrando in contatto 
con un cavo “vivo” potranno rendere “vive” parti in 
metallo dell’elettroutensile causando così scosse 
elettriche all’operatore.



Indossare guanti protettivi da 
lavoro.

Indossare guanti protettivi antiscivolo da lavoro mentre si utilizza il 
decespugliatore e quando si installano o rimuovono lame dal 
tagliasiepi.
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Premere il tasto rotante e iniziare a girare il manico 
posteriore. Rilasciare il tasto rotante e girare il manico 
a 90 gradi verso ciascun lato fino a che non scatti al 
suo posto e il tasto non scatti in fuori.  
Per girare il manico e riportarlo al centro, premere di 
nuovo il tasto rotante, girare leggermente il manico, 
rilasciare il tasto rotante e continuare a girare il 
manico fino a che non scatti al suo posto. 

Avvio:  
Far scorrere il tasto di blocco (6) verso il manico posteri-
ore mentre si preme il grilletto posteriore (9) e quindi 
premere il grilletto anteriore (4).
Arresto:
Rilasciare il grilletto del manico posteriore (9) e il grilletto 
anteriore (4).

Bottone di serratura-via da

Bottone di ruotare

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Italiano(Traduzione dalle istruzioni originali)

ESFR EN DE IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

ITFR EN DE ES PT NL SV DA NO FI

PTFR EN DE ES IT NL SV DA NO FI

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

MANUTENZIONE

AVVERTENZE:
Prima di controllare, pulire o svolgere le necessarie 
operazioni di assistenza sull’utensile, bloccare 
il motore, attendere che le parti in movimento si 
fermino, e scollegare dall’alimentazione. Il mancato 
rispetto di queste istruzioni potrà causare gravi 
lesioni personali o danni a cose. 

MANUTENZIONE GENERALE
Evitare di utilizzare solventi quando si puliscono le parti in 
plastica. La maggior parte dei materiali plastici è soggetta 
a danni di vario tipo da solventi commerciali e può essere 
danneggiata dal contatto con gli stessi. Utilizzare un 
panno pulito per rimuovere tracce si sporco, polvere, olio, 
grasso, ecc. 

AVVERTENZE:
Evitare che sostanze quali liquidi per freni, 
benzina, prodotti a base di petrolio, oli penetranti, 
ecc. vengano a contatto con parti metalliche. 
Le sostanze chimiche potranno danneggiare, 
indebolire o distruggere la plastica, il che potrà 
risultare in gravi lesioni personali. 

AVVERTENZE: 
Le lame sono molto affilate. Indossare sempre 
guanti di protezione quando si maneggiano le 
lame. Non posizionare la mano o le dita tra le lame 
o in una posizione nella quale ci si potrà tagliare 
o rimanere impigliati. Non toccare MAI le lame o 
svolgere le operazioni di manutenzione sull’utensile 
mentre lo stesso è collegato all’alimentazione. 

MANUTENZIONE LAME
■	 Pulire sempre le lame dopo il funzionamento e 

lubrificarle come descritto nel presente manuale. 
■	 Svolgere controlli/ispezioni regolari sulle lame e 

controllare che i dadi siano serrati al punto giusto. 

LUBRIFICAZIONE LAME
Per operazioni più facili e per una durata più lunga, 
lubrificare la lama del tagliasiepi prima e dopo l’uso.   
■	 Arrestare il motore e scollegar l’utensile 

dall’alimentazione. 
■	 Posizionare il tagliasiepi su una superficie piatta. 

Applicare dell’olio per macchine lungo la lama 
superiore. 

Se si utilizza il decespugliatore per un lungo periodo di 
tempo, si raccomanda di oliare le lame durante l’uso. 
Vedere la Figura 7. 

PULIRE IL DECESPUGLIATORE
■	 Bloccare il motore e scollegare dall’alimentazione. 
■	 Rimuovere sporco e detriti dal corpo del tagliabordi, 

utilizzando un panno inumidito con un detergente 
delicato. 

NOTE: Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi sulla copertura 
in plastica o sul manico. Essi potranno essere danneggiati 
da determinati oli aromatici come pino e limone e da 
solventi come il kerosene. 

RIMESSAGGIO TAGLIASIEPI
■	 Rimuovere eventuali materiali estranei dal prodotto. 
■	 Posizionare la copertura lame sulle lame prima di 

riporre l’utensile. Vedere la Figura 8. 
■	 Riporre in un luogo ben ventilato e lontano dalla 

portata dei bambini.
■	 Tenere lontano da agenti corrosivi come prodotti 

chimici da giardinaggio e sali anti-ghiaccio. 

SMALTIMENTO

 Questo simbolo indica che il presente 
prodotto non deve essere smaltito tra i rifiuti 
domestici nelle nazioni dell’Unione Europea. 
Per prevenire possibili danni all’ambiente o 
alla salute da apparecchi e dispositivi smaltiti 
in modo non corretto, riciclare il dispositivo in 
modo responsabile per promuovere i l 
riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. 
Per smaltire il dispositivo, utilizzare i sistemi 
di raccolta e smaltimento o contattare il 
rivenditore autorizzato presso il quale il 
prodotto è stato acquistato. Il rivenditore 
autorizzato provvederà a un riciclaggio 
adeguato.  



com os mais elevados padrões da Greenworks 
quanto a fiabilidade, facilidade de operação e segurança 
do operador. Quando devidamente cuidado proporcio- 
narlhe-á anos de desempenho reforçado e sem 
problemas.

Greenworks 



Segure a ferramenta eléctrica apenas pelas 

superfícies isoladas, visto que a lamina do 

cortador pode entrar em contacto com fios 
escondidos ou com o seu próprio cabo. As 
laminas do cortador que entrem em contacto com um 
fio “energizado” podem tornar as peças metálicas da 
ferramenta eléctrica “energizadas”, o que poderia 
causar um choque eléctrico para o operador.



Use luvas de protecção para 
trabalhos pesados.

Use luvas de protecção anti-deslizantes para trabalhos 
pesados ao operar o corta-sebes e ao instalar ou remover as 
lâminas.
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Prima o botão Rotação e comece a rodar a pega 
traseira. Liberte o botão Rotação e rode a pega 90 
graus para qualquer um dos lados até que se encaixe 
no sítio e o botão salte.
Para rodar a pega de volta para o centro, prima o 
botão Rotação novamente, rode a pega ligeiramente, 
liberte o botão Rotação e continue a rodar a pega até 
que se fixe no lugar.

Começar:
Deslize o botão de Desbloqueio (6) na direcção da pega 
traseira enquanto prime o gatilho da pega traseira (9) e 
aperte o gatilho dianteiro (4).
Parar:
Liberte o gatilho da pega traseira (9) e o gatilho dianteiro 
(4).

Botão de fechadura-fora

Rotação de botão

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Portugues(Tradução das instruções originais)

ITFR EN DE ES PT NL SV DA NO FI

PTFR EN DE ES IT NL SV DA NO FI

NL

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

MANUTENÇÃO

AVISO:
Antes de inspeccionar, limpar ou efectuar serviços 
de manutenção à máquina, desligue a ficha da 
fonte de alimentação e aguarde que todas as peças 
em movimento parem. O facto de não seguir estas 
instruções pode causar graves lesões pessoais ou 
danos à propriedade.

MANUTENÇÃO GERAL
Evite usar solventes ao limpar as peças de plástico. 
A maioria dos plásticos é susceptível de sofrer danos 
de vários tipos de solventes comerciais e podem ser 
danificados pelo seu uso. Use panos limpos para remover 
a sujidade, a poeira, o óleo, a gordura, etc.

AVISO:
Nunca, em qualquer momento, deixe que fluidos de 
travagem, gasolina, produtos petrolíferos, óleos de 
perfuração, etc., entrem em contacto com as peças 
de plástico. Os produtos químicos podem danificar, 
enfraquecer ou destruir o plástico, o que pode 
resultar em ferimentos graves.

AVISO:
As lâminas são afiadas. Ao segurar o conjunto 
da lâmina, use luvas protectoras reforçadas anti-
deslizantes. Não coloque as suas mãos ou dedos 
entre as lâminas nem em nenhuma posição onde 
possam ficar atracados ou ser cortados. NUNCA 
toque nas lâminas ou na unidade de serviço com a 
fonte de alimentação ligada.

MANUTENÇÃO DA LÂMINA
■	 Limpe sempre as lâminas de corte após a sua 

utilização e lubrifique conforme descrito mais à frente 
neste manual.

■	 Execute as verificações/inspecções visuais regulares 
nas extremidades de corte da lâmina e verifique a 
tensão dos parafusos da lâmina.

LUBRIFICAR A LÂMINA
Para uma operação mais fácil e uma vida da lâmina mais 
longa, lubrifique a lâmina do corta-sebes antes e depois 
de cada utilização.
■	 Pare o motor e desligue-o da fonte de alimentação.
■	 Coloque o corta-sebes numa superfície plana. Aplique 

o óleo para máquinas de pouco peso ao longo da 
borda da lâmina superior.

Se for utilizar o corta-sebes durante um período 
prolongado, é aconselhável lubrificar a lâmina durante a 
utilização. Observe a Figura 7.

LIMPAR O CORTA-SEBES
■	 Pare o motor e desligue-o da fonte de alimentação.
■	 Limpe a sujidade e os detritos da estrutura do corta-

sebes, usando um pano húmido com um detergente 
suave.

NOTA: Não use quaisquer detergentes fortes na estrutura 
plástica ou no manípulo. Podem ser danificados por 
determinados óleos aromáticos tais como pinho e limão, e 
por solventes tais como o querosene.

GUARDAR O CORTA-SEBES
■	 Limpe todos os materiais estranhos do produto.
■	 Coloque sempre a bainha nas lâminas de corte antes 

de o guardar. Observe a Figura 8.
■	 Guarde-o num local bem ventilado a que as crianças 

não consigam aceder.
■	 Mantenha-o afastado de agentes corrosivos tais como 

produtos químicos de jardim e sais de remoção de 
gelo.

ELIMINAÇÃO

 Esta marcação indica que este produto não 
deve ser eliminado juntamente com outros 
resíduos domésticos em toda a UE. Para 
prevenir possíveis danos para o ambiente ou 
para a saúde humana derivantes da 
eliminação não controlada de resíduos, 
recicle-o de forma responsável para 
promover a reutilização sustentável dos 
recursos materiais. Para devolver o seu 
aparelho usado, use os sistemas de 
devolução e recolha ou contacte o 
revendedor onde o aparelho foi comprado. 
Podem levar este aparelho para uma 
reciclagem ambientalmente segura.



Greenworks

volgens Greenworks hoge normen inzake betrouwbaar-
heid, gebruiksvriendelijkheid en -veiligheid. Wanneer het 
toestel goed wordt onderhouden, zal het jarenlang 
duurzame en betrouwbare prestaties leveren.



Houd het werktuig uitsluitend aan de geïsoleerde 
handvatten vast omdat het snijblad in contact kan 
komen met verborgen kabels of het eigen strooms-
noer. De snijbladen die in contact komen met een 
spanningsvoerende kabel kunnen blootgestelde 
metalen onderdelen van het werktuig onder spanning 
zetten en de bediener een elektrische schok 
toedienen.



Draag zware beschermhand-

schoenen.

Gebruik zware antislip handschoenen wanneer u de heggentrim-

mer gebruikt en de snijbladen installeert of verwijdert.
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Druk op de draaiknop en begin aan het achterste 
handvat te draaien. Laat de draaiknop los en draai het 
handvat 90° naar eender welke zijde tot deze op zijn 
plaats klikt en de knop uitsteekt.
Om het handvat terug in het midden te draaien, drukt 
u opnieuw op de draaiknop, draait u het handvat een 
klein beetje, laat u de draaiknop los en blijft u het 
handvat verder draaien tot dit op zijn plaats klikt.

Starten:
Schuif de vergrendelknop (6) in de richting van het 
achterste handvat terwijl u op de aan-/uitknop van het 
achterste handvat (9) drukt en druk dan op de voorste 
hendel aan-/uitknop (4).
Stoppen:
Laat ofwel de achterste (9) of voorste aan-/uitknop (4) los.

Slot-van knoop

Roterende knoop

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 





uppnå Greenworks höga krav på att produkten ska vara 
pålitlig, enkel att använda och säker. Om du tar hand om 
den på rätt sätt kommer den att fungera problemfritt i 
många år.

Greenworks



Håll enbart i elverktygets isolerade handtag 

eftersom skärklingan kan komma i kontakt med 

dolda "aktiva" ledningar eller sin egen kabel. Om 
klingan kommer i kontakt med "aktiv" ledning kan 
exponerade metalldelar bli strömförande och ge 
användaren en elektrisk stöt.



Använd kraftiga 
skyddshandskar.

Använd halkfria, kraftiga skyddshandskar när du arbetar med häcktrim-
mern samt när du installerar eller tar bort klingor.
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Tryck på knappen för rotation och börja vrid på det 
bakre handtaget. Släpp knappen för rotation och vrid 
handtaget 90 grader i endera riktningen tills det klickar 
på plats och knappen kommer ut.
För att centrera handtaget på nytt trycker du på 
knappen för rotation igen, vrider handtaget lite grann, 
släpper upp knappen och fortsätter vrida handtaget 
tills det klickar på plats.

Starta:
För lås-knappen (6) mot det bakre handtaget medan du 
samtidigt trycker på bakre handtagets avtryckare (9) och 
sedan trycker in den främre avtryckaren (4).
Stoppa:
Släpp endera av bakre (9) och främre (4) avtryckare.

Lås-av knapp

Att rotera knapp

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Svenska(Översättning från originalinstruktioner)

NLFR EN DE ES IT PT SV DA NO FI

SVFR EN DE ES IT PT NL DA NO FI

DAFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV NO FI

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

flesta plaster skadas lätt av olika typer av lösningsmedel 
och kan förstöras om de används. Använd rena trasor för 
att ta bort smuts, damm, olja, fett och liknande.

VARNING:
Låt aldrig bromsvätska, bensin, petroleumbaserade 
produkter, frätande oljor och liknande komma i 
kontakt med plastdelar. Kemikalier kan skada, 
försvaga eller förstöra plast vilket kan leda till 
allvarlig personskada.

VARNING:
Skärbladen är vassa. Vid sammansättning av 
bladen, bär alltid halkfria, kraftiga skyddshandskar. 
Placera aldrig händer eller fingrar mellan bladen 
eller i något läge där de kan klämmas eller kapas. 
Rör ALDRIG bladen eller utför servicearbete med 
strömförsörjning inkopplad.

UNDERHÅLL AV BLAD
■	 Rengör alltid skärbladen efter användning och smörj 

in så som beskrivs senare i denna manual.
■	 Genomför regelbunden översyn av skärbladen och 

kontrollera så att bladbultarna är ordentligt åtdragna.

SMÖRJA BLADET
För enklare användning och längre livslängd på bladen 
ska häcktrimmerns blad smörjas in före och efter varje 
användning.
■	 Stäng av motorn och koppla ur från eluttaget.
■	 Lägg häcktrimmern på plant underlag. Lägg på ett tunt 

lager lättflytande maskinolja längs kanten på det övre 
bladet.

Om du ska använda häcktrimmern under en lång 
period rekommenderar vi att bladen smörjs in under 
användningen. Se fig. 7.

RENGÖRA HÄCKTRIMMERN
■	 Stäng av motorn och koppla ur från eluttaget.
■	 Ta bort smuts och skräp från häcktrimmern med en 

fuktig trasa med milt rengöringsmedel.

OBSERVERA: Använd inga starka rengöringsmedel 
på plastkåpan eller handtaget. De kan skadas av vissa 
aromatiska oljor som furu och citron, och av lösningsmedel 
som fotogen.

FÖRVARA HÄCKTRIMMERN
■	 Avlägsna alla främmande föremål från produkten.
■	 Sätt alltid på bladskyddet på bladen inför förvaring.. 

Se fig. 8.
■	 Förvara i ett väl ventilerat utrymme utom räckhåll för 

barn.

■	 Se till att inga frätande medel som trädgårdskemikalier 
eller avisningssalt finns i närheten.

AVYTTRING

 Denna märkning innebär att denna apparat 
inte får kastas i det vanliga hushållsavfallet 
någonstans inom EU. För att förhindra 
skador på miljö eller hälsa på grund av icke 
kontrollerad avyttring av avfall, återvinn den 
på ett ansvarsfullt sätt för att hushålla med 
världens gemensamma resurser. Returnera 
din använda apparat genom det retur- och 
insamlingssystem som finns lokalt eller 
kontakta återförsäljaren där du köpte 
apparaten. De kan ta hand om apparaten för 
miljövänlig återvinning.



Hæksaksen er fremstillet i henhold til Greenworks’s høje 
standarder med hensyn til pålidelighed, drift og operatør-
sikkerhed. Hvis du passer godt på den, vil den give dig 
mange års stærk og problemfri ydelse.

Greenworks



Elværktøjet må kun holdes i de isolerede 

gribeflader, da kniven kan komme i kontakt med 
skjulte ledninger eller sin egen elledning. Klinger, 
som kommer i kontakt med en strømførende ledning, 
kan gøre udsatte metaldele på elværktøjet 
strømførende og kan give operatøren elektrisk stød.



Bær kraftige beskyttel-
seshandsker.

Brug skridsikre, kraftige beskyttelseshansker under brugen af hækklip-
peren og under af- og påmontering af knive.Use non-slip, heavy-duty 
protective gloves when operating the hedge trimmer and when installing or 
removing blades.
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Tryk drejeknappen ind, og begynd at dreje baghånd-
taget. Slip drejeknappen, og drej håndtaget 90 grader 
til en af siderne, til det klikker på plads og knappen 
springer ud.
Man drejer håndtaget tilbage i midterposition ved igen 
at trykke drejekontakten ind, dreje håndtaget en 
smule, slippe drejeknappen og fortsætte med at dreje 
håndtaget, til det klikker på plads.

Start:
Skub låseknappen (6) i retning mod baghåndtaget, og 
pres samtidigt baghåndtagets udløser (9) ind; pres 
derefter frontudløseren ind (4).
Standsning:
Slip (udløs) enten baghåndtagets udløser (9) eller 
frontudløseren (4).

Lås-af knap

Drejing knap

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Dansk(Oversættelse fra original brugsanvisning)

SVFR EN DE ES IT PT NL DA NO FI

DAFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV NO FI

NO

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

plasticdele. Det meste plast er modtageligt for skade fra 
forskellige typer kommercielle opløsningsmidler og kan 
blive beskadiget af deres brug. Brug rene klude til at fjerne 
snavs, støv, olie, fedt, etc.

ADVARSEL:
Du må aldrig lade bremsevæske, benzin, 
petroleumsbaserede produkter, gennemtrængende 
olie, etc., komme i kontakt med plasticdele. 
Kemikalier kan beskadige, svække eller ødelægge 
plastic, hvilket kan medføre alvorlig personskade. 

ADVARSEL:
Bladene er skarpe. Når du håndterer 
bladmonteringen skal du bære skridsikre svære 
beskyttelseshandsker. Placer ikke din hånd eller 
fingre mellem bladene, eller i en position hvor 
de kan blive klemt eller skåret. RØR ALDRIG 
ved bladene eller udfør service på enheden med 
strømforsyningen tilsluttet.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF BLADE
■	 Rengør altid skærebladene efter brug og smør som 

beskrevet senere i denne vejledning.
■	 Udfør regelmæssige visuelle kontroller af skærere på 

bladene og kontroller at bladets bolte er fastspændt 
korrekt.

SMØRING AF BLADE
For lettere drift og længere blad-levetid, skal du smøre 
hækkeklipperens blade før og efter hvert brug.
■	 Stop motoren og afbryd strømforsyningen.
■	 Sæt hækkeklipperen på en flad overflade. Påfør 

letvægts maskinolie langs med kanten af det øverste 
blad.

Hvis du skal bruge hækkeklipperen over en længere 
periode, anbefales det at smøre bladet med olie under 
brug. Se Figur 7

RENGØRE HÆKKEKLIPPEREN
■	 Stop motoren og afbryd strømforsyningen.
■	 Fjern snavs og rester fra hækkeklipperens hus, brug 

en fugtig klud med et mildt vaskemiddel.

BEMÆRK: Brug ikke nogle stærke vaskemidler på 
plastichuset eller på håndtaget. De kan blive beskadiget 
af visse aromatiske olier, såsom fyrretræs- og citronolie og 
af opløsningsmidler som kerosen. 

OPBEVARE HÆKKEKLIPPEREN
■	 Fjern alle fremmedlegemer fra produktet.
■	 Påsæt altid skeden på skærebladene før opbevaring. 

Se Figur 8.

■	 Opbevar den på et godt ventileret sted, uden for børns 
rækkevidde.

■	 Hold væk fra ætsende midler, såsom have-kemikalier 
og tøsalt.

BORTSKAFFELSE

 Denne mærkning angiver at dette produkt 
i k k e  m å  b o r t s k a f f e s  m e d  a n d e t 
husholdningsaffald over hele EU. For at 
undgå skadelig indvirkning på miljøet eller 
menneskers sundhed ved ukontrolleret 
af fa ldsbor tskaf fe lse,  skal  produktet 
genbruges ansvarligt for at promovere 
bæredygtigt genbrug af materielle midler. For 
at tilbagelevere din brugte maskine, bedes 
du venligst bruge tilbageleverings- og 
indsamlingssystemer,  e l ler  kontakte 
forhandleren hvor produktet blev købt. De 
kan modtage dette produkt til miljømæssigt 
sikkert genbrug.



Greenworks høye standard for pålitelighet, enkel 
betjening og brukersikkerhet. Når den behandles korrekt 
vil den gi deg mange års robuste og problemfrie ytelser.

Greenworks



Hold verktøyet i de isolerte gripeflatene idet 

knivene kan komme i kontakt med skjulte 
strømførende ledninger eller maskinens egen 

elektriske ledning. Dersom knivene får kontakt med 
en strømførende ledning kan verktøyets metalldeler 
også bli strømførende og gi brukeren elektrisk støt.



Bruk kraftige beskyttelseshan-
sker.

Bruk glisikre, kraftige beskyttelseshansker når du bruker hekklip-
peren og installerer eller fjerner kniver.
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Trykk inn Roteringsknappen og begynn å dreie det 
bakre håndtaket. Slipp Roteringsknappen og drei 
håndtaket 90 grader til en av sidene inntil det klikker 
på plass og knappen spretter ut.
For å dreie håndtaket tilbake til midtstilling, trykk 
Roteringsknappen forsiktig inn, slipp Roteringksnap-
pen og fortsett å dreie håndtaket inntil det låses på 
plass.

Start:
Skyv Låseknappen (6) mot det bakre håndtaket mens du 
trykker avtrekkeren (9) på det bakre håndtaket og trykker 
inn den fremre avtrekkeren (4).
Stopp:
Frigjør enten avtrekkeren på det bakre håndtaket (9) og 
den fremre avtrekkeren (4).

Lås-av knappen

Roterende knappen 

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Norsk(Oversettelse av original bruksanvisning)

DAFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV NO FI

NOFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA FI

FI

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

De fleste plasttyper er ømfintlige for forskjellige typer 
kommersielle løsemidler og kan skades dersom de 
brukes. Bruk rene kluter til å fjerne skitt, støv, olje og fett, 
etc.

ADVARSEL
Ikke på noe tidspunkt må du la bremsevæske, 
bensin, petroleumsbaserte produkter, 
rustoppløsende oljer og lignende komme i kontakt 
med plastdelene. Kjemikaliene kan skade, svekke 
eller ødelegge plast, som i sin tur kan føre til alvorlig 
personskade.

ADVARSEL
Kniver er skarpe. Når du skal gjøre noe med 
knivene må du ha på kraftige beskyttelseshansker 
som gir godt grep. Ikke plasser hånden eller 
fingrene mellom bladene i noen posisjon hvor de 
kan komme i klem eller bli skåret. BERØR ALDRI 
kniver eller driftsenheten med ledningen tilkoblet 
strømnettet.

VEDLIKEHOLD AV KNIVER
■	 Rengjør alltid skjæreknivene etter bruk og smør dem 

som beskrevet lenger bak i denne brukermanualen.
■	 Foreta jevnlige visuelle kontroller/inspeksjoner av 

eggen på knivene og kontrollér tilstrammingen av 
knivboltene.

SMØRING AV KNIVENE
For enklere bruk og lenger levetid anbefales det å smøre 
knivbladene til hekksaksen før og etter bruk.
■	 Stopp motoren og trekk støpslet ut av stikkontakten.
■	 Legg hekksaksen på en flat overflate. Påfør lett 

motorolje langs kanten på den øvre kniven.

Dersom du kommer til å bruke hekksaksen lenge 
anbefales det å smøre bladet underveis. Se Figur 7.

RENGJØRING AV HEKKSAKSEN
■	 Stopp motoren og trekk støpslet ut av stikkontakten.
■	 Fjern skitt og avfall fra huset til hekksaken med en 

fuktig klut med mildt vaskemiddel.

 NB: Ikke bruk sterke vaskemidler på plasthuset 
eller håndtaket. De kan skades av visse former for 
aromatiske oljer som furu og sitron, og av løsemidler 
som parafin.

OPPBEVARING AV HEKKSAKSEN
■	 Fjern alle fremmedelementer fra produktet.
■	 Plasser alltid sliren over knivene før den lagres. Se 

Figur 8.
■	 Oppbevar i et godt ventilert rom der barn ikke har 

tilgang.
■	 Hold avstand til korroderende midler som 

havekjemikalier og salt.

AVHENDING 

 Merket viser at dette produktet ikke skal 
kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. For 
å unngå mulig skader på helse og/eller miljø 
fra ukontrollert avhending av avfall vil 
ansvarlig resirkulasjon føre til bærekraftig 
gjenbruk av materielle ressurser. For å 
leveres tilbake brukt og utrangert utstyr, 
v e n n l i g s t  b r u k  r e t u r -  o g 
oppsamlingssystemene, eller kontakt stedet 
hvor utstyret opprinnelig ble kjøpt. De kan 
sørge for at produktet resirkuleres på en 
miljømessig betryggende måte.



Pensastrimmeri on suunniteltu ja valmistettu Greenworks 
korkeiden luotettavuus-, käyttöystävällisyys- ja turvallisu-
usstandardien mukaisesti. Asianmukaisesti hoidettuna se 
toimii ongelmatta vuosia.

Greenworks



Pitele sähkötyökalua ainoastaan eristetyistä 
kosketuspinnoista, sillä leikkuuterä saattaa osua 

kätkettyihin johtoihin tai omaan johtoonsa. Jos 
leikkuuterä osuu sähköistettyyn johtoon, 
sähkötyökalun paljaat metalliosat sähköistyvät ja 
voivat aiheuttaa käyttäjälle sähköiskun.



Käytä raskaan käytön 
suojakäsineitä.

Käytä lipsumattomia raskaan käytön suojakäsineitä käyttäessäsi 
pensasleikkuria ja asentaessasi tai irrottaessasi teriä.
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Paina kiertopainiketta ja ala kääntämään takakahvaa. 
Vapauta kiertopainike ja kierrä kahvaa 90 astetta 
jommalle kummalle sivulle, kunnes se lukittuu 
paikoilleen ja painike ponnahtaa ulos.
Voit kääntää kahvan takaisin keskelle painamalla 
kiertopainiketta uudelleen, kääntämällä kahvaa 
hieman, vapauttamalla kiertopainikkeen ja 
kääntämällä kahvaa edelleen, kunnes se lukittuu 
paikoilleen.

Aloittaminen:
Tyännä lukituspainiketta (6) takakahvaa kohden samalla 
kun painat takakahvan liipaisinta (9) ja paina sitten 
etuliipaisinta (4).
Lopettaminen:
Vapauta joko takakahvan liipaisin (9) tai etuliipaisin (4).

Lukko-nappi

Pyörimisen nappi

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 



55

Suomi(Alkuperäisten ohjeiden käännös)

NOFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA FI

FIFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

YLEISHUOLTO
Älä puhdista muoviosia liuottimilla. Erilaiset kaupalliset 
liuottimet voivat vioittaa useimpia muovityyppejä. Poista 
lika, pöly, öljy, rasva tms. puhtailla rievuilla.

VAROITUS:
Älä koskaan päästä jarrunesteitä, bensiiniä, 
öljytuotteita, läpäiseviä öljyjä tms. kosketuksiin 
muoviosien kanssa. Kemikaalit voivat vioittaa, 
heikentää ja tuhota muovia, mikä saattaa aiheuttaa 
vakavan loukkaantumisen.

VAROITUS:
Terät ovat teräviä. Käytä teräkokoonpanoa 
käsitellessäsi luisumattomia raskaan käytön 
suojakäsineitä. Älä aseta kättä tai sormia terien 
väliin tai mihinkään, missä ne voivat joutua 
puristuksiin tai leikkaantua. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN 
kosketa teriä tai korjaa yksikköä, kun se on 
yhdistetty virtalähteeseen.

TERÄN HUOLTO
■	 Puhdista leikkuuterät aina käytön jälkeen ja voitele 

tämän käsikirjan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
■	 Tarkista terän leikkuupinnat säännöllisesti ja tarkista, 

että terän pultit ovat kireällä.

TERÄN VOITELU
Jotta pensasleikkuria olisi helpompi käyttää ja jotta terä 
kestäisi pidempään, voitele terä ennen jokaista käyttöä ja 
käytön jälkeen.
■	 Pysäytä moottori ja irrota virtajohto pistokkeesta.
■	 Aseta pensasleikkuri tasaiselle pinnalle. Levitä 

yläterän reunalle kevyttä koneöljyä.
Jos aiot käyttää pensasleikkuria pitemmän aikaa, 
suositellaan että terä voidellaan myös käytön aikana. 
Katso kuvaa 7.

PENSASLEIKKURIN PUHDISTAMINEN
■	 Pysäytä moottori ja irrota virtajohto pistokkeesta.
■	 Puhdista lika ja roskat pensasleikkurista kostealla 

rievulla ja miedolla pesuaineella.

HUOM: Älä käytä vahvoja pesuaineita muovikotelon ja 
kahvan puhdistukseen. Tietyt aromaattiset öljyt, kuten 
mänty- ja sitruunaöljy, ja liuottimet, kuten kerosiini, voivat 
vioittaa niitä.

PENSASLEIKKURIN VARASTOINTI
■	 Puhdista laitteesta kaikki vieraat materiaalit.
■	 Aseta teränsuojus aina terien päälle ennen 

varastointia. Katso kuvaa 8.
■	 Varastoi laite hyvin tuuletettuun paikkaan, jossa lapset 

eivät pääse siihen käsiksi.

■	 Pidä laite erillään syövyttävistä aineista, kuten 
puutarhakemikaaleista ja jäänestosuolasta.

HÄVITTÄMINEN

 Tämä merkintä osoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei 
saa hävittää EY:n alueella talousjätteiden 
kanssa. Jotta ympäristö ja ihmisten terveys 
ei kärsisi kontrolloimattomasta jätteiden 
hävittämisestä, kierrätä laite vastuullisesti, 
jolloin materiaalit voidaan käyttää uudelleen. 
Palauta laite palautus- tai keräysjärjestelmää 
käyttäen tai ota yhteys siihen jälleenmyyjään, 
jolta tuote hankittiin. Hän voi toimittaa tämän 
t u o t t e e n  y m p ä r i s t ö y s t ä v ä l l i s e e n 
kierrätykseen.



A sövényvágó szegélynyíró a Greenworks 
megbízhatóságot, könnyű kezelhetőséget és a kezelő 
biztonságát szem előtt tartó magas szintű szabványai 
szerint lett tervezve és gyártva. Megfelelő karbantartás 
mellett évekig stabil, problémamentes teljesítményt fog 
nyújtani.

Greenworks



A szerszámgépeket mindig a szigetelő fogófelül-
eteiknél fogja, mert a vágóeszköz rejtett vezetékbe 
vagy a saját kábelébe vághat. Az „élő” vezetékkel 
érintkező vágóeszköz következtében a szerszám fém 
alkatrészei áram alá kerülhetnek, minek következ-
tében a kezelőt áramütés érheti.



Viseljen nehéz 
igénybevételre tervezett 
védőkesztyűt.

Viseljen csúszásgátló felületű, nehéz igénybevételre tervezett 
védőkesztyűt a sövényvágó használatakor, valamint a kések le- és 
felszerelésekor.
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(löket/perc)

Nyomja meg a Forgatás gombot, és kezdje el 
elfordítani a hátsó fogantyút. Engedje fel a Forgatás 
gombot, és fordítsa el a fogantyút 90°-kal bármelyik 
irányba addig, amíg a helyére nem kattan és a gomb 
ki nem ugrik.
A fogantyú középső állásba való visszafordításához 
nyomja meg újra a Forgatás gombot, fordítsa el kissé 
a fogantyút, engedje fel a Forgatás gombot, és 
fordítsa tovább a fogantyút, amíg a helyére nem 
kattan.

Beindítás:
Csúsztassa a reteszelő gombot (6) a hátsó fogantyú felé, 
közben nyomja meg a hátsó fogantyú kioldókapcsolóját 
(9), majd húzza meg az elülső fogantyút (4).
Leállítás:
Engedje fel a hátsó kioldókapcsolót (9) vagy az első 
kioldókapcsolót (4).

Zárja be-ki kapcsoló

gomb forgatásával

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Magyar(Az eredeti útmutató fordítása)

FIFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

CS

KARBANTARTÁS

FIGYELEM!
A gép átvizsgálása, tisztítása vagy szervizelése 
előtt, a hálózati kábelt húzza ki az aljzatból és várja 
meg, amíg a mozgó alkatrészek megállnak. Ezen 
utasítások be nem tartása komoly személyi sérülést 
vagy anyagi kárt eredményezhet.

ÁLTALÁNOS KARBANTARTÁS
A műanyag részek tisztításakor tartózkodjon a 
tisztítószerek használatától. A legtöbb műanyag érzékeny 
a különböző típusú kereskedelmi oldószerekre és azok 
használata esetén károsodhat. Egy tiszta ruhát használjon 
a kosz, por, olaj, kenőzsír, stb. eltávolítására.

FIGYELEM!
A műanyag részek semmilyen körülmények között 
nem érintkezhetnek fékolajjal, benzinnel, petróleum 
alapú termékekkel, beszívódó olajokkal, stb.. 
A vegyszerek károsíthatják, gyengíthetik vagy 
tönkretehetik a műanyagot, ami komoly személyi 
sérülést eredményezhet.

FIGYELEM!
A kések élesek. A késszerelvény kezelésekor 
viseljen csúszásmentes, nehéz igénybevételre 
tervezett védőkesztyűt. Az ujjait vagy a kezét ne 
tegye a kések közé vagy bármilyen más pozícióba 
ahol becsípődhetnek vagy levághatja azokat. 
SOHA ne érintse meg a késeket és ne szervizelje 
az egységet, ha az áramellátás csatlakoztatva van.

A KÉS KARBANTARTÁSA
■	 Használat után mindig tisztítsa meg és olajozza meg 

a vágókéseket a kezelői kézikönyvben később leírt 
módon.

■	 Rendszeresen vizsgálja át/ellenőrizze a kések 
vágóélét és a késcsavarok meghúzását.

A KÉS KENÉSE
A könnyebb használat és a hosszabb penge-élettartam 
érdekében minden használat előtt és után kenje meg a 
sövényvágó kését.
■	 Állítsa le a motort és áramtalanítsa a gépet.
■	 Fektesse a sövényvágót egy lapos felületre. Könnyű 

gépolajjal kenje meg a felső kés élét.

Ha hosszabb ideig akarja használni a sövényvágót, 
javasolt használat közben is megolajozni a kést. Lásd 7. 
ábra.

A SÖVÉNYVÁGÓ TISZTÍTÁSA
■	 Állítsa le a motort és áramtalanítsa a gépet.

■	 Enyhe tisztítószerrel átitatott nedves ruhával 
tisztítsa meg a sövényvágó burkolatát a kosztól és a 
lerakódástól.

 MEGJEGYZÉS: A műanyag házon vagy fogantyún 
ne használjon erős tisztítószereket. Bizonyos aromás 
olajok, mint a citrom és fenyő, valamint egyes 
oldószerek, mint például a petróleum, károsíthatják a 
műanyagot.

A SÖVÉNYVÁGÓ TÁROLÁSA
■	 Minden idegen anyagtól tisztítsa meg a terméket.
■	 Tárolás előtt mindig helyezze fel a védőtokot a 

vágókésekre. Lásd 8. ábra.
■	 Száraz, jól szellőztetett, gyerekektől elzárt helyiségben 

tárolja.
■	 A korrodáló szerektől, például kerti vegyszerektől vagy 

jégmentesítő sótól, tartsa távol.

HULLADÉKKEZELÉS

 Ez a jelzés azt mutatja, hogy a terméket az 
EU-ban nem szabad más háztartási 
hulladékkal együtt kidobni. A nem ellenőrzött 
hulladékmegsemmisítés környezetre vagy az 
emberi egészségre esetlegesen gyakorolt 
n e g a t í v  h a t á s á t  m e g e l ő z e n d ő 
fe le lősségtudat ta l  gondoskodjon az 
újrafeldolgozásról, hogy elősegítse az anyagi 
források újrahasznosítását. A használt 
készülék visszajuttatásához vegye igénybe a 
visszaviteli és gyűjtési rendszert, vagy lépjen 
kapcsolatba azzal az eladóval, akinél a 
terméket vásárolta. Ők eljuttathatják a 
terméket  a környezetre ár ta lmat lan 
újrahasznosítási helyre.



Vaše nůžky pro živý plot byly navrženy a vyrobeny ve 
vysokém standardu firmy Greenworks pro spolehlivou, 
snadnou a bezpečnou obsluhu. Pokud se o ně budete 
dobře starat, poskytnou vám mnoho let stabilní 
bezporuchový výkon.

Greenworks



Elektrický nástroj držte pouze za izolované 
úchopové plochy, protože může dojít ke styku 
nože se skrytými nebo jeho vlastním kabelem. 
Kontakt s nože „živým“ vodičem způsobí, že kovové 
části elektrického nástroje se stanou také „živými“ a 
způsobí elektrický úraz obsluze.



Používejte odolné ochranné 
rukavice.

Noste neklouzavé, odolné ochranné rukavice, když manipulujete s 
plotostřihem při instalaci či demontáži nožů.
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Stiskněte tlačítko Rotating (Otáčení) pro otočení zadní 
rukojeti. Stiskněte tlačítko Rotating (Otáčení) a 
otáčejte zadní rukojeť o 90 na obě strany, dokud 
nezaklapne do své polohy a nevyskočí tlačítko.
Pro otočení rukojeti zpět do středu stiskněte znovu 
tlačítko Rotating (Otáčení), mírně pootočte, uvolněte 
tlačítko Rotating (Otáčení) a pokračujte v otáčení 
rukojeti, dokud nezaklapne do své polohy.

Spuštění:
Nasuňte odjišťovací tlačítko (6) směrem k zadní rukojeti, 
přitom držte stlačenu spoušť zadní rukojeti (9) a pak 
stiskněte přední spoušť (4).
Zastavení:
Uvolněte jak spoušť zadní rukojeti (9) tak přední spoušť 
(4).

Aretační tlačítko 

Rotační tlačítko 

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Čeština(Překlad z originálních pokynů)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI
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CSHU RU RO PL SL HR

RU

ET LT LV SK BG

VŠEOBECNÁ ÚDRŽBA
Vyhněte se používání rozpouštědel, když čistíte plastové 
součásti. Mnoho plastů je citlivých na poškození různými 
typy komerčních rozpouštědel a tyto plasty se pak mohou 
poškodit při jejich použití. Používejte čisté utěrky pro 
odstranění nečistot, prachu, oleje, mastnoty, atd.

VAROVÁNÍ:
Nikdy nenechte přijít brzdové kapaliny, petrolej, 
výrobky založené na petroleji, pronikavé oleje, atd. 
do kontaktu s plastovými součástmi. Chemikálie 
mohou poškodit, oslabit nebo zničit plast, což může 
mít za následek vážná poranění osob.

VAROVÁNÍ:
Žací lišty jsou ostré. Noste neklouzavé, odolné 
ochranné rukavice, když manipulujete s žací lištou. 
Nedávejte své ruce a prsty mezi žacích lišty do 
jakéhokoliv místa, kdy by se mohli uřezat nebo 
přiskřípnout. NIKDY se nedotýkejte žacích lišt ani 
neudržujte zařízení, když je zástrčka v zásuvce.

ÚDRŽBA ŽACÍ LIŠTY
■	 Po práci vždy žací lišty vyčistěte a namažte dle popisu 

dále v návodu k obsluze.
■	 Provádějte pravidelné vizuální kontroly/prohlídky 

řezacího ostří žacích lišt a kontrolujte utažení šroubů 
žacích lišt.

MAZÁNÍ ŽACÍ LIŠTY
Pro bezproblémovou funkci a delší životnost mažte žací 
lišty plotostřihu před a po každém použití.
■	 Zastavte motor a odpojte od zdroje elektrické energie.
■	 Položte plotostřih na rovnou plochu. Naneste olej pro 

lehké stroje podél řezacího ostří horní žací lišty.

Budete-li plotostřih používat delší dobu, je doporučeno 
mazat žací lištu během používání. Viz obrázek 7.

ČIŠTĚNÍ PLOTOSTŘIHU
■	 Zastavte motor a odpojte od zdroje elektrické energie.
■	 Vyčistěte nečistoty a nánosy z těla plotostřihu, 

používejte vlhkou utěrku s jemným saponátem.

 POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívejte silné saponáty na 
plastový kryt nebo rukojeť. Mohou se poškodit 
některými aromatickými oleji, například smrkovým a 
citrónovým, a rozpouštědly, například petrolejem.

SKLADOVÁNÍ PLOTOSTŘIHU
■	 Odstraňte z výrobku všechen cizí materiál.
■	 Před ukládáním vždy nasaďte na žací lišty ochranné 

pouzdro. Viz obrázek 8.
■	 Ukládejte na dobře větraném místě, které není 

přístupné dětem.
■	 Udržujte mimo korosivní materiály, například 

zahrádkářské chemikálie a rozmrazovací soli.

LIKVIDACE

 Tato značka znamená, že se tento výrobek 
nesmí v zemích EU likvidovat v běžném 
komunálním odpadu. Aby se zabránilo 
možnému znečištění životního prostředí 
nebo poranění osob nekontrolovanou 
likvidací, recyklujte zodpovědně k podpoře 
opětovného využití hodnotných materiálů. 
Pro vrácení vašeho použitého nástroje 
prosím použijte vratné a sběrné systémy 
nebo kontaktujte obchodníka, kde jste 
výrobek koupil i. Mohou přijmout tento 
výrobek pro recyklaci, která je šetrná k 
životnímu prostředí.



Эти шпалерные ножницы сконструированы и 
изготовлены по высочайшим стандартам компании 
Greenworks и обеспечивают надежную работу, 
простоту в обращении и безопасность работающего. 
При должном уходе устройство годами будет работать 
стабильно и безотказно. Благодарим вас за 
приобретение продукции компании Greenworks.



Держите инструмент только за изолированные 
поверхности, так как режущее полотно может 
задеть скрытую проводку или собственный 
кабель питания. При повреждении режущим 
полотном провода, находящегося под напряжением, 
металлические части инструмента также могут 
оказаться под напряжением, что может привести к 
поражению работающего электрическим током.



Пользуйтесь высокопрочными 
защитными перчатками.

При работе со шпалерными ножницами и установке и 
снятии режущих полотен надевайте нескользящие 
высокопрочные защитные перчатки.
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Для поворота задней ручки нажмите кнопку 
поворота. Отпустите кнопку поворота и поверните 
ручку на 90 градусов в ту или другую сторону до 
щелчка и освобождения кнопки.
Для установки ручки в центр повторно нажмите 
кнопку поворота и слегка поверните ручку, 
отпустите кнопку поворота и поверните ручку до 
щелчка.

Запуск:
Нажимая выключатель на задней ручке (9), 
переместите кнопку снятия блокировки (6) в 
направлении задней ручки, затем нажмите передний 
курковый выключатель (4).
Останов:
Освободите выключатель на задней ручке (9) и 
передний курковый выключатель (4).

Замок - от кнопки

Вращение кнопки

500 W                       700W

20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 

2.6 3.5
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êÛÒÒÍËÈ(Перевод из первоначальных инструкций)
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RUHU CS RO PL SL HR
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ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Перед проведением осмотра, чистки или любых 
работ по обслуживанию кустореза выключите 
двигатель и дождитесь полной остановки всех 
подвижных частей, затем отключите шнур 
питания от розетки. 

ОБЩЕЕ ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Категорически запрещается использование едких 
веществ для очистки корпуса кустореза. Большинство 
пластмассовых деталей могут быть повреждены при 
взаимодействии с различными видами растворителей. 
Используйте чистую ткань для удаления грязи, пыли, 
масла, жира и т. п.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Никогда не допускайте попадания на корпус 
кустореза жидкостей на основе нефтепродуктов 
(тормозная жидкость, бензин, смазочные 
масла и тому подобные вещества). Химикаты 
могут повредить пластмассу, что может стать 
причиной серьезной травмы.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Лезвия имеют острые кромки. При выполнении 
всех операций с лезвиями надевайте прочные 
защитные перчатки. Перед проведением любых 
работ, связанных с лезвиями, обязательно 
отключайте кусторез от электросети. 

ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ ЛЕЗВИЙ
■	 После окончания работ обязательно очищайте 

режущие лезвия и смазывайте их, как описано 
ниже.

■	 Регулярно проводите визуальный осмотр режущей 
кромки лезвий и проверяйте надежность крепления 
лезвий.

СМАЗКА ЛЕЗВИЙ
Для продления срока службы лезвий, смазывайте их 
до и после каждого использования.
■	 Выключите двигатель и отключите устройство от 

электросети.
■	 Положите кусторез на ровную поверхность. 

Нанесите машинное масло вдоль верхнего края 
шины.

Если кусторез будет использоваться в течение 
продолжительного периода времени, рекомендуется 
смазывать лезвия в перерывах между работой. См. 
рис. 7.

ОЧИСТКА КУСТОРЕЗА
■	 Выключите двигатель и отключите устройство от 

электросети.
■	 Удалите грязь и обрезки с корпуса кустореза с 

помощью влажной тряпки и мягкого моющего 
средства.

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Не используйте едкие моющие 
средства для чистки корпуса или ручки. Некоторые 
ароматические масла и растворители могут 
привести к повреждению пластика, из которого 
изготовлены корпус и ручки.

ХРАНЕНИЕ КУСТОРЕЗА
■	 Очистите устройство от грязи.
■	 Обязательно наденьте защитный чехол на 

режущие лезвия. См. рис. 8.
■	 Храните кусторез в хорошо проветриваемом и 

недоступном для детей месте.
■	 Не допускайте попадания на устройство веществ, 

вызывающих коррозию или разрушение пластика, 
например, садовых химикатов.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ

 Этот значок сигнализирует о том, что 
д анны й  п род у к т  не  может  бы т ь 
утилизирован вместе с другими бытовыми 
от х од а ми .  Что б ы  п р ед от в р ат и т ь 
н а н е с е н и е  в о з м о ж н о г о  у щ е р б а 
окружающей среде или здоровью людей 
вследствие бесконтрольной утилизации 
м у с о р а ,  п р о д у к т  д о л ж е н  б ы т ь 
соответствующим образом переработан, 
чтобы обеспечить экологически чистое 
повторное использование материальных 
ресурсов. Чтобы вернуть использованное 
устройство, воспользуйтесь, пожалуйста, 
системами возврата и сбора отходов или 
свяжитесь с организацией, в которой было 
куплено данное устройство. Они могут 
з а бр ат ь  д а нно е  ус т р о й с т во  д л я 
дальнейшей экологически безопасной 
переработки.



standarde Greenworks privind fiabilitatea, operarea facilă 
şi siguranţa operatorului. Dacă este îngrijită în mod 
corespunzător, această unealtă vă va asigura 
performanţe ridicate, fără probleme, pentru o perioadă 
îndelungată.

Greenworks



Ţineţi unealta electrică doar de suprafeţele 
izolate, pentru că lama de tăiere poate intra în 
contact cu cabluri ascunse sau cu propriul cablu. 
Lamele de tăiere care intră în contact cu cablul sub 
tensiune pot pune sub tensiune părţile metalice ale 
uneltei electrice şi ar putea electrocuta operatorul.



Purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie 
pentru condiţii dificile.

Utilizaţi mănuşi de protecţie anti-alunecare, pentru condiţii dificile atunci 
când operaţi motounelte pentru tuns gard viu şi atunci când instalaţi sau 
scoateţi lamele.



3200

2.6kg

85.3

2.5

103

Apăsaţi butonul rotativ şi începe să rotiţi mânerul din 
spate. Eliberaţi butonul de rotire şi rotiţi mânerul la 90 
de grade într-o parte, până când se fixează în poziţie şi 
butonul iese.
Pentru a roti mânerul înapoi în centru, apăsaţi butonul 
rotativ din nou, rotiţi mânerul uşor, eliberaţi butonul 
rotativ şi continuaţi să rotiţi mânerul, până când se 
fixează în poziţie.

Blocare buton de oprire 

Buton Rotativ 

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 



Pornire:
Glisaţi butonul de blocare (6) spre mânerul din spate, în 
timp ce apăsaţi declanşatorul mânerului din spate (9) şi 
apoi apăsaţi pe declanşatorul din faţă (4).
Oprirea:
Eliberaţi declanşatorul mânerului din spate (9) şi 
declanşatorul faţă (4).



Przycinarka do żywopłotów została zaprojektowana i 
wykonana zgodnie z najwyższymi standardami firmy 
Greenworks w zakresie niezawodności, prostoty obsługi i 
bezpieczeństwa operatora. Pod warunkiem poprawnej 
obsługi i konserwacji, przycinarka będzie służyć bezprob-
lemowo przez wiele lat.

Greenworks



Elektronarzędzie należy trzymać wyłącznie za 
przewidziane do tego celu izolowane uchwyty, 
ponieważ istnieje ryzyko przypadkowego zetknięcia 
się ostrza z niewidocznym przewodem elektrycznym 
lub własnym przewodem. Kontakt ostrza z przewodem 
pod napięciem może spowodować przepływ prądu przez 
metalowe elementy urządzenia i porażenie operatora.



Zakładać wytrzymałe 
rękawice ochronne.

Do obsługi przycinarki do żywopłotów i do montażu i demontażu ostrzy 
zakładać antypoślizgowe, wytrzymałe rękawice ochronne.



3200

2.6kg

85.3

2.5
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Nacisnąć przycisk obrotu i rozpocząć obrót uchwytu 
tylnego. Zwolnić przycisk obrotu i obrócić uchwyt o 90 
stopni w wybranym kierunku aż zaskoczy na swoje 
miejsce i przycisk powróci do położenia wyjściowego.
Aby przestawić uchwyt z powrotem w położenie 
centralne, nacisnąć ponowie przycisk obrotu, lekko 
obrócić uchwyt, zwolnić przycisk obrotu i 
kontynuować obrót uchwytu aż zaskoczy na swoim 
miejscu.

Rozpoczęcie pracy:
Przesunąć przycisk zwolnienia blokady (6) w kierunku 
uchwytu tylnego (9) i nacisnąć przycisk uruchamiający (4).

Zatrzymywanie pracy:
Zwolnić przycisk uruchamiający na uchwycie tylnym (9) i 
przycisk uruchamiający przedni (4).

Blokada przycisku

Przycisk obrotowy

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Polski(Tłumaczenie oryginalnej instrukcji)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

ROHU CS RU PL SL HR

PLHU CS RU RO SL HR

SL

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

KONSERWACJA

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia, inspekcji 
lub serwisowania urządzenia, należy wyjąć 
wtyczkę z gniazda zasilania i odczekać, aż 
wszystkie ruchome części ulegną zatrzymaniu. W 
przeciwnym wypadku może dojść do poważnego 
zranienia lub strat materialnych.

OGÓLNE ZASADY KONSERwACJI URZĄDZENIA
Nie stosować rozpuszczalników do czyszczenia 
elementów plastikowych. Większość plastików jest 
wrażliwa na rozmaite rozpuszczalniki dostępne w handlu 
i może ulec uszkodzeniu przez ich stosowanie. Pył, kurz, 
środki smarujące, tłuszcz itd. powinny być usuwane za 
pomocą czystych szmatek.

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Powierzchnie plastikowe urządzenia nie powinny 
stykać się z płynem hamulcowym, benzyną, 
produktami naftowymi, olejami itd. Środki 
chemiczne mogą uszkodzić, osłabić lub całkowicie 
zniszczyć komponenty plastikowe, co może 
stanowić zagrożenie dla użytkowników urządzenia.

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Ostrza są bardzo ostre. Do pracy przy zespole 
ostrza należy zakładać antypoślizgowe, grube 
rękawice ochronne. Nie umieszczać dłoni ani 
palców między ostrzami, ani też w żadnym innym 
położeniu, w którym mogłyby ulec pochwyceniu 
lub skaleczeniu. NIE WOLNO dotykać ostrzy ani 
naprawiać lub konserwować urządzenia przy 
podłączonym napięciu zasilania.

KONSERWACJA OSTRZA
■	 Ostrza tnące należy czyścić po każdym użyciu i 

smarować zgodnie z opisem w dalszej części tego 
podręcznika.

■	 Krawędzie ostrza należy regularnie kontrolować 
wizualnie, należy sprawdzać też dokręcenie śrub 
mocujących ostrze.

SMAROWANIE OSTRZA
Dzięki smarowaniu ostrza każdorazowo przed 
rozpoczęciem pracy i po jej zakończeniu, obsługa 
przycinarki będzie łatwiejsza i wydłuży się czas jej 
żywotności.
■	 Wyłączyć silnik i odłączyć przycinarkę od zasilania.
■	 Położyć przycinarkę na płaskiej powierzchni. 

Wzdłuż krawędzi górnego ostrza nałożyć lekki olej 
maszynowy.

Ostrze należy smarować również wtedy, gdy przycinarka 

pracuje przez dłuższy czas. Zobacz rysunek 7.

CZYSZCZENIE PRZYCINARKI
■	 Wyłączyć silnik i odłączyć przycinarkę od zasilania.
■	 Oczyścić obudowę z odpadów i zanieczyszczeń 

wilgotną szmatką nawilżoną łagodnym płynem do 
mycia.

UWAGA: Nie należy używać silnych detergentów 
na powierzchniach z tworzywa sztucznego ani do 
czyszczenia rękojeści. Mogą one ulec uszkodzeniu przez 
niektóre olejki aromatyczne, jak np, sosna lyb cytryna, 
oraz przez rozpuszczalniki, jak np. nafta.

PRZECHOWYWANIE PRZYCINARKI
■	 Usunąć z produktu wszelkie zanieczyszczenia.
■	 Bezwzględnie zakładać osłonę na ostrze. Patrz 

rysunek 8.
■	 Przechowywać w dobrze wentylowanym 

pomieszczeniu, niedostępnym dla dzieci.
■	 Nie przechowywać urządzenia wraz z materiałami 

korozyjnymi, takimi jak ogrodowe substancje 
chemiczne lub sól odmrażająca.

UTYLIZACJA

 Taki symbol informuje o tym, że niniejszego 
urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać wraz z 
odpadami domowymi w krajach UE. Aby 
z a p o b i e c  s z k o d l i w e m u  w p ł y w o w i 
niekontrolowanego wyrzucania odpadów na 
środowisko naturalne i ludzkie zdrowie, 
u r z ą d z e n i e  n a l e ż y  u t y l i z o w a ć  w 
odpowiedzialny sposób, umożliwiając odzysk 
su rowców.  Po  zakończen iu  ok resu 
eksploatacji należy zwrócić urządzenie do 
odpowiedniego punktu lub skontaktować się 
ze sprzedawcą urządzenia. Sprzedawca 
zadba o odpowiednią utylizację tego 
urządzenia.



Greenworks



Zaradi varnosti električno orodje držite le za 
izolirane držalne površine, saj lahko rezilo pride v 
stik s skrito žico ali kablom. Če se rezila dotaknejo 
žice, ki je pod električno napetostjo, lahko po 
izpostavljenih kovinskih delih električnega orodja 
steče električni tok in zato lahko pride do električnega 
udara.



Nosite močne zaščitne 
rokavice.

Med uporabo obrezovalnika in med nameščanje ali odstranjevanjem 
rezila uporabljajte nedrseče, močne zaščitne rokavice.
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Pritisnite vrtljivi gumb in začnite obračati zadnji ročaj. 
Spustite vrtljivi gumb in obrnite ročaj za 90 stopinj v 
katero koli stran, dokler se ne zaskoči in gumb ne 
izskoči.
Če želite ročaj obrniti nazaj na sredino, ponovno 
pritisnite vrtljivi gumb, nekoliko obrnite ročaj, spustite 
vrtljivi gumb in nadaljujte z obračanjem ročaja, dokler 
se ne zaskoči.

Zagon:
Gumb za zaklepanje (6) potisnite proti zadnjemu ročaju, 
medtem ko držite sprožilec na zadnjem ročaju (9), in nato 
stisnite sprednji sprožilec (4).
Ustavitev:
Spustite sprožilec na zadnjem ročaju (9) ali sprednji 
sprožilec (4).

Zámok vypnúť tlačidlo

Rotujúce tlačidlo

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Slovensko(Prevod originalnih navodil)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

PLHU CS RU RO SL HR

SLHU CS RU RO PL HR

HRHU CS RU RO PL SL

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

SPLOŠNO VZDRŽEVANJE
Pri čiščenju plastičnih delov se izogibajte topilom. 
Večina plastike je podvržena poškodbam zaradi uporabe 
različnih vrst komercialnih topil. Za odstranjevanje prahu, 
umazanije, olja, masti itd. uporabite čiste krpe.

OPOZORILO:
Zavorna tekočina, gorivo, izdelki na bazi 
petroleja in pronicajoče olje naj nikoli ne pridejo 
v stik s plastičnimi deli. Kemikalije lahko plastiko 
poškodujejo, oslabijo ali uničijo, kar lahko privede 
do hudih osebnih poškodb.

OPOZORILO:
Rezila so ostra. Pri sestavljanju rezil si nadenite 
nedrseče zaščitne rokavice za groba dela. Prstov 
in dlani ne postavljajte med rezila ali na mesta, kjer 
bi jih mehanizem lahko stisnil ali odrezal. NIKOLI 
se ne dotikajte rezil ali pogonske enote, če so 
priklopljeni na napajanje.

VZDRŽEVANJE REZIL
■	 Po končanem delu rezila vedno očistite in namažite, 

kot je razloženo v teh navodilih.
■	 Redno pregledujte stanje rezil in njihovo privitost.

MAZANJE REZIL
Za zagotavljanje boljšega delovanja in daljše življenjske 
dobe rezil slednje pred vsako uporabo namažite.
■	 Ustavite motor in odklopite električno napajanje.
■	 Rezalnik položite na ravno površino. Na robove 

zgornjega rezila nanesite lahko motorno olje.

Če obrezovalnik uporabljate dlje časa, priporočamo, da 
rezila namažete tudi med samim delom. Glejte sliko 7

ČIŠČENJE OBREZOVALNIKA ŽIVE MEJE
■	 Ustavite motor in odklopite električno napajanje.
■	 S krpo, ki ste jo namočili v blago milnico, z ohišja 

orodja odstranite nečistoče.

OPOMBA: Za čiščenje plastičnega dela ročaja ne 
uporabljajte močnih čistilnih sredstev. Ta olja zaradi 
vsebnosti določenih aromatskih olj, kot sta olje bora ali 
limone, ravno tako pa tudi bencin, lahko poškodujejo 
plastične dele.

SKLADIŠČENJE OBREZOVALNIKA ŽIVE MEJE
■	 Očistite vse tujke z orodja.
■	 Pred shranjevanjem na rezilo vedno namestite etui. 

Glejte sliko 8.
■	 Orodje shranjujte v suhem in dobro zračenem prostoru 

ter izven dosega otrok.
■	 Shranjujte proč od korozivnih sredstev, kot so vrtne 

kemikalije in soli za topljenje ledu.

ODSTRANJEVANJE

 Ta oznaka pomeni, da znotraj EU tega 
izdelka ne smete zavreči  med ostale 
gospodinjske odpadke. Za preprečevanje 
škode za ljudi in okolje, odpadke reciklirajte, 
saj tako pospešujete ponovno uporabo 
materialnih virov. Za vračilo rabljene naprave 
uporabite sisteme za vračanje in zbiranje ali 
se posvetujte s trgovcem, pri katerem ste 
izdelek kupili. Oni ta izdelek lahko pošljejo na 
okolju prijazno reciklažo.



sigurnost rukovatelja tvrtke Greenworks. Kada se pravilno 
brinete o njemu pružit će vam godine nesmetanog rada.

Zahvaljujemo vam što ste kupili proizvod tvrtke  Green-
works.



Držite električni alat za izoliranu površinu za 
hvatanje jer rezač može doći u kontakt sa 
skrivenim ožičenjem ili njegovim vlastitim 
kabelom. Dodirivanje „žive“ žice noževima rezača 
može izložiti metalne dijelove alata električnoj 
energiji i može dovesti do strujnog udara na 
operatera.



Nosite zaštitne rukavice velike 
debljine.

Koristite zaštitne rukavice velike debljine prilikom rada s 
trimerom za ogradu i prilikom ugradnje ili uklanjanja oštrica.



3200

2.6kg
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Pritisnite gumb za zakretanje i zakrećite stražnju 
ručku. Otpustite gumb za otpuštanje i zakrenite ručku 
90 stupnjeva na bilo koju stranu sve dok ne klikne na 
mjesto i gumb ne iskoči. 
Za zakretanje ručke natrag u središte ponovno 
pritisnite gumb za otpuštanje, lagano zakrenite ručku, 
otpustite gumb za otpuštanje i nastavite zakretati 
ručku sve dok se ne zaključa na mjesto. 

Pokretanje:
Pomaknite gumb za otključavanje (6) prema stražnjoj 
ručki dok pritišćete sklopku za pokretanje na stražnjoj 
ručki (9) i potom stisnite prednju sklopku za pokretanje (4).

Zaustavljanje:
Otpustite sve sklopke za pokretanje na stražnjoj ručki (9) i 
prednju sklopku za pokretanje (4).

Lock off tipku

Rotirajući gumb

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Hrvatski(Prijevod izvornih uputa)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

SLHU CS RU RO PL HR

HRHU CS RU RO PL SL

ET LT LV SK BG

ET LT LV SK BG

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

uputa može dovesti do ozbiljnih osobnih ozljeda ili 
oštećenja imovine.

OPĆE ODRŽAVANJE
Prilikom čišćenja plastičnih dijelova izbjegavajte koristiti 
kemijska sredstva. Većina plastika je podložna oštećenju 
od različitih vrsta komercijalnih kemijskih sredstava za 
čišćenje i mogu se oštetiti prilikom njihovog korištenja. Za 
uklanjanje prljavštine, prašine, ulja, masnoće itd., koristite 
čistu krpu.

UPOZORENJE:
Nikada ne dopustite kontakt plastičnih dijelova s 
tekućinom za kočnice, benzinom, proizvodima na 
bazi petroleja, sredstvima za odmašćivanje, idr. 
Kemikalije mogu oštetiti, oslabiti ili uništiti plastiku 
što može dovesti do ozbiljnih osobnih ozljeda.

UPOZORENJE:
Noževi su oštri. Kada rukujete sa sklopom noža, 
nosite zaštitne rukavice velike debljine koje se ne 
kližu. Ne stavljate ruku ili prste između noževa ili u 
neku poziciju gdje mogu biti prignječeni ili odrezani. 
NIKADA ne dodirujte noževe ili ne servisirajte 
uređaj s priključenim napajanjem.

ODRŽAVANJE NOŽA
■	 Uvijek nakon rada čistite i podmazujte noževe za 

rezanje kao što je opisano u ovom priručniku.
■	 Izvodite redovne vizualne provjere/preglede na reznim 

rubovima noža i provjerite debljinu svornjaka noža.

PODMAZIVANJE NOŽA
Za lakši rad i dugotrajnost noža prije i nakon svakog 
korištenja podmazujte nož škara za živicu.
■	 Zaustavite motor i odspojite napajanje.
■	 Položite škare za živicu na ravnu površinu. Primijenite 

lako strojno ulje uzduž ruba vrha noža.
Ako ćete škare za živicu koristiti na dulje vremensko 
razdoblje, preporučamo da uljite nož tijekom korištenja. 
Pogledajte sliku 7

ČIŠĆENJE ŠKARA ZA ŽIVICU
■	 Zaustavite motor i odspojite napajanje.
■	 Očistite prljavštinu i otpatke s kućišta škara za živicu 

pomoću vlažne krpe i blagog deterdženta.

 NAPOMENA: Nemojte koristiti jake deterdžente 
na plastičnim kućištima ili ručki. Mogu se oštetiti 
određenim aromatičnim uljima bora i limuna, i 
otapalima kao što je prečišćeni petrolej.

SKLADIŠTENJE ŠKARA ZA ŽIVICU
■	 Očistite svaki strani materijal s uređaja.

■	 Uvijek prije skladištenja postavite korice na noževe 
rezača. Pogledajte sliku 8.

■	 Skladištite ga na dobro ventiliranom mjestu koje nije 
pristupačno djeci.

■	 Držite podalje korozivna sredstva kao što su vrtne 
kemikalije i soli protiv zaleđivanja.

ZBRINJAVANJE OTPADA

 Ova oznaka naznačuje da se ovaj proizvod 
ne smije odlagati s ostalim kućanskim 
otpadom u cijeloj EU. Kako biste spriječili 
moguće štete za prirodno okruženje ili 
l judsko zdravl je  od nekontro l i ranog 
zbr in javanja otpada,  odgovorno ga 
reciklirajte kako biste promicali održivu 
ponovnu upotrebu materijalnih resursa. Za 
vraćanje vašeg korištenog uređaja molimo 
vas da koristite postojeće sustave za 
vraćanje i prikupljanje ili kontaktirajte vašeg 
prodavača gdje je uređaj kupljen. Oni mogu 
uzeti ovaj uređaj za ekološki sigurno 
recikliranje.



Greenworks töökindluse, kasutuslihtsuse ja ohutuse 
kõrgetele nõuetele. Korralikult hooldatuna töötab seade 
aastaid tootlikult ja töökindlalt.

Täname Teid Greenworks toote ostmise eest.



Hoidke tööriista kinni ainult isoleeritud haarde-
pindadest, sest lõiketera võib sattuda kokkupuut-

esse varjatud juhtmega või tööriista enda 

toitejuhtmega. Kui tööriist satub kontakti pinge all 
olevate juhtmetega, jäävad tööriista isoleerimata 
metallosad pinge alla ja kasutaja võib saada 
elektrilöögi.



Kandke libisemiskindlaid 
tugevdatud kaitsekindaid.

Kandke hekitrimmeri kasutamisel ning lõiketerade paigaldamisel ja 
eemaldamisel alati libisemiskindlaid tugevdatud kaitsekindaid.
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Vajutage pööramisnupule ja keerake samaaegselt 
tagakäepidet. Vabastage pööramisnupp ja keerake 
käepidet 90 kraadi ükskõik kumbale poolele, seni kui 
see klõpsab oma kohale ja nupp tõuseb üles.
Käepideme keeramiseks keskele tagasi vajutage 
uuesti pööramisnupule, keerake käepidet kergelt ja 
vabastage pööramisnupp ja jätkake keeramist kuni 
käepide lukustub kohale.

Käivitamine.
Lükake lukustusnupp (6) tagakäepideme poole hoides 
käepideme (9) tagumist päästikut all ja seejärel vajutage 
eesmine päästik (4) alla.

Seiskamine.
Vabastage nii tagumine päästik (9) kui eesmine päästik 
(4).

Off nupu Lukusta

Pöörleva nupp

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 



95

Eesti(Originaaljuhendi tõlge) 

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HRHU CS RU RO PL SL ET LT LV SK BG

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

LT

ÜLDHOOLDUS
Vältige plastosade puhastamisel lahustite kasutamist. 
Enamik plaste on kaubandusvõrgust saadaolevate 
erinevate lahustite suhtes tundlikud ja võivad nende mõjul 
kahjustada saada. Puhastamiseks mustusest, tolmust, 
õlist, määrdest jne kasutage puhast riidelappi.

HOIATUS.
Ärge laske masina plastosadel mitte mingil hetkel 
sattuda kontakti auto pidurivedeliku, bensiini, 
immutusõlidega, naftapõhiste toodetega jne. 
Kemikaalid võivad plaste rikkuda, nõrgendada või 
neile hävitavalt mõjuda, mis võib põhjustada raske 
kehavigastuse.

HOIATUS.
Lõiketerad on teravad. Terade käitlemisel kandke 
libisemiskindlaid jalanõusid ja tugevdatud 
töökindaid. Ärge pange oma kätt või sõrmi terade 
vahele või sellisesse asendisse, kus need võivad 
pitsitusi või sisselõikeid saada. ÄRGE MINGIL 
JUHUL puudutage terasid või hakake trimmerit 
hooldama, sel ajal, kui pistik on pisikupessa 
ühendatud.

TERA HOOLDAMINE
■	 Alati pärast trimmeri kasutamist pühkige see 

puhtaks ja määrige nii, nagu käesolevas 
kasutusjuhendis allpool kirjeldatud.

■	 Kontrollige perioodiliselt tera lõikeservi ja kontrollige 
terapoltide pingust.

TERA MÄÄRIMINE
Trimmeri kasutamise hõlbustamiseks ning lõiketerade 
tööea pikendamiseks õlitage trimmeri terasid iga kord 
enne ja pärast kasutamist.
■	 Seisake mootor ja ühendage trimmer elektritoitevõrgust 

lahti.
■	 Asetage trimmer tasasele pinnale. Õlitage ülemise 

tera servi vedela õliga.

Pärast trimmeri pikaajalist kasutamist soovitame õlitada 
terasid ka töötamise ajal. Vt joonist 7

TRIMMERI PUHASTAMINE
■	 Seisake mootor ja ühendage trimmer elektritoitevõrgust 

lahti.
■	 Puhastage trimmeri korpus mustusest ja prahist 

pehme lapiga, mis on niisutatud nõrga pesuvahendi 
lahuses.

 MÄRKUS. Ärge kasutage plastkorpuse või käepideme 
puhastamiseks tugevaid pesuvahendeid. Need võivad 
saada kahjustatud aromaatsete õlidega, näiteks 

männiõli või sidruniõli või lahustite, nagu petrooleumi 
kasutamisel.

TRIMMERI HOIUSTAMINE
■	 Puhastage trimmer põhjalikult.
■	 Pange enne hoiulepanekut lõiketeradele kaitsekate. 

Vt joonis 8.
■	 Hoidke hästi ventileeritavas kohas, mis on lastele 

juurdepääsmatu.
■	 Hoidke eemal korrodeerivatest ainetest nagu 

aiakemikaalid ja sulatussoolad.

JÄÄTMEKÄITLUS

 Kõrvalolev markeering osutab, et seda 
seadet ei tohi EL-s pärast kasutusest 
kõrvaldamist käidelda koos olmeprügiga. 
Hoolimatust jäätmekäit lusest t ingitud 
võimaliku kahju vältimiseks loodusele või 
inimeste tervisele peab jäätmekäit lus 
edendama jätkusuutlikku materiaalsete 
ressursside taaskasutust.  Palun andke oma 
kasutusest kõrvaldatud seade üle kohalikule 
jäätmete tagastuse ja kogumise süsteemi 
ettevõttele või edasimüüjale, kellelt seadme 
ostsite. Nad võtavad selle seadme vastu 
keskkonnale ohutuks ümbertöötlemiseks.



Ši gyvatvorės apkarpymo mašinėlė sukurta ir pagaminta 
pagal aukščiausius „Greenworks“ standartus, siekiant patikimai, 
saugiai bei lengvai atlikti reikiamą darbą. Atitinkamai 
prižiūrėdami šį prietaisą jūs ilgus metus mėgausitės 
kokybišku ir be sunkumų atliekamu darbu.

Dėkojame, kad įsigijote „Greenworks“ produktą.



Elektrinį įrankį laikykite tik už izoliuotų laikymo 
paviršių, nes pjovimo geležtė gali susiliesti su 
paslėptais laidais ar savo laidu. Pjovimo geležtės, 
prisilietusios prie laido, prijungto prie maitinimo 
šaltinio, gali aktyvuoti metalines elektrinio įrankio 
detales ir sukelti operatoriui elektros smūgį.



Mūvėkite tvirtas apsaugines 
pirštines.

Dirbdami su gyvatvorių apkarpymo mašinėle bei tvirtindami ir 
nuimdami geležtes, mūvėkite neslidžias, tvirtas apsaugines 
pirštines
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Nuspauskite sukamąjį mygtuką ir pradėkite sukti 
užpakalinę rankeną. Atleiskite sukamąjį mygtuką ir 
sukite rankeną 90 laipsnių į bet kurią pusę tol, kol ji 
užsirakins vietoje ir mygtukas iššoks.
Jei norite rankeną nusukti atgal į vidurinę padėtį, dar 
kartą nuspauskite sukamąjį mygtuką, lengvai pasukite 
rankeną, atleiskite sukamąjį mygtuką ir rankeną sukite 
tol, kol ji užsirakins vietoje. 

Įjungimas
Pastumkite atrakinimo mygtuką (6) į užpakalinę rankeną 
tuo pačiu metu spausdami užpakalinės rankenos 
perjungiklį (9) ir po to priekinį perjungiklį (4) nuspauskite. 

Išjungimas
Atleiskite abu užpakalinės rankenos perjungiklį (9) ir 
priekinį perjungiklį (4).

Užraktas išjungimo mygtukas
 
Rotacijos mygtukas

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Lietuviškai(Originalių instrukcijų vertimas)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

ET LT LV SK BG

LTET LV SK BG

LV

BENDRA PRIEŽIŪRA
Valydami plastikines detales, nenaudokite tirpiklių. 
Komerciniai tirpikliai lengvai pažeidžia daugelį plastikinių 
detalių paviršių ir gali jas apgadinti. Valydami purvą, 
dulkes, tepalus, alyvas ir t. t., naudokite švarias šluostes.

ĮSPĖJIMAS:
Neleiskite stabdžių skysčiams, benzinui, naftos 
produktams, persisunkiantiems tepalams ir kt. 
susiliesti su plastikinėmis dalimis. Chemikalai 
gali jas pažeisti, susilpninti arba sunaikinti, taip 
sukeldami sunkių sužeidimų pavojų.

ĮSPĖJIMAS:
Geležtės yra aštrios. Laikydami geležtės korpusą 
dėvėkite neslidžias, nepralaidžias apsaugines 
pirštines. Nekiškite pirštų ar rankos tarp geležčių 
ar kitur, kur jie gali būti suspausti ar nupjauti. 
NIEKADA nelieskite geležčių ar remontuojamos 
detalės, kai įrankis yra prijungtas prie maitinimo 
šaltinio.

GELEŽTĖS PRIEŽIŪRA
■	 Pabaigę darbą, pjovimo geležtes visada nuvalykite bei 

jas sutepkite, kaip toliau nurodyta šioje instrukcijoje.
■	 Reguliariai vizualiai patikrinkite pjovimo geležtės 

briaunas bei geležtės varžtų priveržimo stiprumą.

GELEŽTĖS TEPIMAS
Kad geležtė lengviau ir ilgiau veiktų, kiekvieną kartą prieš 
ir po naudojimo ją sutepkite.
■	 Išjunkite variklį ir atjunkite įrankį nuo maitinimo šaltinio.
■	 Padėkite gyvatvorės apkarpymo mašinėlę ant lygaus 

paviršiaus. Užpilkite lengvą mašininį tepalą išilgai 
viršutinių geležtės kraštų.

Jei naudositės mašinėle ilgą laiką, patartina geležtes tepti 
naudojimo metu. Žr. 7 pav.

GYVATVORĖS APKARPYMO MAŠINĖLĖS VALYMAS
■	 Išjunkite variklį ir atjunkite įrankį nuo maitinimo šaltinio.
■	 Drėgna, švelnioje valymo priemonėje sumirkyta 

šluoste nuvalykite šiukšles ir purvą nuo gyvatvorės 
apkarpymo mašinėlės.

 PASTABA: valydami plastikinį korpusą ar rankeną 
nenaudokite stiprių valymo priemonių. Pušų ir citrinos 
aromatiniai tepalai bei žibalo tirpikliai gali juos pažeisti.

GYVATVORĖS APKARPYMO MAŠINĖLĖS LAIKYMAS
■	 Nuo įrankio nuvalykite visas pašalines medžiagas.
■	 Prieš sandėliuojant visada ant pjoviklio geležčių 

užmaukite dėklą. Žr. 8 pav.
■	 Laikykite vaikams neprieinamoje ir gerai vėdinamoje 

vietoje.
■	 Laikykite įrankį toliau nuo korozinių medžiagų (pvz. 

sodo chemikalų ir tirpdančių druskų).

ATLIEKŲ UTILIZAVIMAS

 Šis ženklas reiškia, kad visose ES šalyse šio 
produkto negalima utilizuoti kartu su kitomis 
buitinėmis atliekomis. Kad apsaugotumėte 
aplinką ir žmonių sveikatą nuo galimos 
nekontroliuojamų atliekų utilizavimo žalos, 
atsakingai perdirbkite šį produktą, taip 
skatindami pakartotinį materialinių išteklių 
panaudojimą. Norėdami utilizuoti savo 
panaudotą pr ie ta isą,  pas inaudok i te 
specialiomis atliekų utilizavimo ir surinkimo 
tarnybomis arba susisiekite su prekybos 
agentūra, kurioje pirkote šį produktą. Ji gali 
išvežti šį produktą ir perdirbti nepakenkiant 
aplinkai.



Jūsu dzīvžoga trimeris ir izstrādāts un ražots atbilstoši 
Greenworks augstajiem uzticamības, lietošanas viegluma un 
drošības standartiem. Pie pareizas kopšanas tas jums 
uzticami un bez traucējumiem kalpos vairākus gadus.

Paldies, ka iegādājāties Greenworks produktu!



Turiet elektroinstrumentu tikai aiz izolētajām 
satveršanas virsmām, jo griezējasmens var 
nonākt saskarē ar apslēptu elektroinstalāciju vai 
savu vadu. Griezējasmeņi, saskaroties ar vadu, kurā 
ir spriegums, var novadīt spriegumu uz elektroinstru-
menta atklātajām metāla daļām un radīt elektrošoku 
lietotājam.



Valkāt izturīgus aizsargcimdus. Izmantojiet neslīdošus, izturīgus aizsargcimdus, strādājot ar 
dzīvžogu trimmeri, kā arī uzstādot vai noņemot asmeņus.
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Nospiediet rotācijas pogu un sāciet griezt aizmugurējo 
rokturi. Atlaidiet rotācijas pogu un pagrieziet rokturi par 
90 grādiem uz jebkuru pusi, līdz tas noklikšķ vietā un 
poga izlec ārā.
Lai pagrieztu rokturi atpakaļ vidū, nospiediet rotācijas 
pogu vēlreiz, nedaudz pagrieziet rokturi, atlaidiet 
rotācijas pogu un turpiniet griezt rokturi, līdz tas 
noklikšķ vietā.

Uzsākšana:
Pabīdiet bloķēšanas pogu (6) aizmugurējā roktura 
virzienā, turot nospiestu aizmugurējā roktura slēdzi (9), un 
nospiediet priekšējo slēdzi (4).

Apturēšana:
Atlaidiet kādu no aizmugurējā roktura slēdžiem (9) un 
priekšējo slēdzi (4).

Bloķēšanas slēdzi

Pagriežot pogu

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Latviski(Tulkojums no oriģinālās dokumentācijas)
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SKET LT LV BG

VISPĀRĪGA APKOPE
Tīrot plastmasas daļas, izvairieties no šķīdinātāju 
lietošanas. Vairums plastmasu bojājas no pārdošanā 
pieejamo šķīdinātāju iedarbības. Izmantojiet tīru drānu, lai 
notīrītu netīrumus, putekļus, eļļu, ziežvielas utt.

BRĪDINĀJUMS:
Nekādā gadījumā neļaujiet nonākt saskarē ar 
plastmasas elementiem bremžu šķidrumam, 
benzīnam, naftas produktiem, eļļām ar paaugstinātu 
mitrināšanas spēju utt. Ķīmiskās vielas var bojāt, 
vājināt vai iznīcināt plastmasas, kas var izraisīt 
nopietnas traumas.

BRĪDINĀJUMS:
Asmeņi ir asi. Strādājot ar asmens mezglu, valkājiet 
neslīdošus, izturīgus aizsargcimdus. Nelieciet 
rokas vai pirkstus starp asmeņiem vai jebkurā 
pozīcijā, kur tos varētu iespiest vai nogriezt. 
NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ nepieskarieties asmeņiem 
un neveiciet apkopi, ja barošana ir pieslēgta.

ASMENS APKOPE
■	 Pēc darba obligāti notīriet asmeņus un ieeļļojiet, kā 

aprakstīts turpmāk šajā rokasgrāmatā.
■	 Veiciet regulāras vizuālās pārbaudes/apskates 

asmeņu griezošajām virsmām un pārbaudiet, vai 
asmeņu skrūves ir pievilktas pietiekami cieši.

ASMENS EĻĻOŠANA
Lai būtu vienkāršāk strādāt un asmeņi kalpotu ilgāk, 
eļļojiet dzīvžogu trimera asmeni, pirms un pēc katras 
lietošanas reizes.
■	 Apturiet motoru un atvienojiet no barošanas.
■	 Novietojiet dzīvžogu trimeri uz līdzenas virsmas. 

Uzklājiet nedaudz mašīneļļas gar augšējā asmens 
malu.

Ja lietojat dzīvžogu trimeri ilgstoši, ieteicams to ieeļļot arī 
lietošanas laikā. Skatiet 7. att.

DZĪVŽOGU TRIMERA TĪRĪŠANA
■	 Apturiet motoru un atvienojiet no barošanas.
■	 Notīriet netīrumus no dzīvžogu trimera korpusa ar 

mitru drānu, kas samitrināta maigā šķīdumā.

 PIEZĪME: Neizmantojiet agresīvus šķīdinātājus, 
tīrot roktura plastmasas rokturi. Tos var bojāt dažas 
aromātiskās eļļas, piemēram, priedes un citrona, un 
šķīdinātāji, piemēram, petroleja.

DZĪVŽOGU TRIMERA GLABĀŠANA
■	 Notīriet visus nepiederošos priekšmetus no produkta.
■	 Pirms glabāšanas obligāti uzlieciet uz asmeņiem 

maksti. Skatiet 8. att.
■	 Glabājiet ierīci labi ventilētā vietā, kura nav pieejama 

bērniem.
■	 Glabājiet atstatus no korodējošām vielām, piemēram, 

dārza ķimikālijām un ledus kausēšanas sāls.

UTILIZĀCIJA

 Šis marķējums norāda, ka šo produktu ES 
nedrīkst utilizēt kopā ar citiem saimniecības 
atkritumiem. Lai nepieļautu potenciālu 
kaitējumu videi vai cilvēka veselībai no 
nekontrolētas atkritumu utilizācijas, utilizējiet 
to atbildīgi, lai veicinātu ilgtspējīgu materiālo 
resursu otrreizējo lietošanu. Lai atgriezti 
nolietoto iekārtu, izmantojiet atgriešanas un 
savākšanas sistēmas vai sazinieties ar 
pārdevēju, no kura jūs iegādājāties produktu. 
Tas varēs nogādāt šo produktu video drošai 
utilizācijai.



Váš krovinorez bol skonštruovaný a vyrobený podľa 
najvyšších štandardov spoločnosti Greenworks s 
ohľadom na spoľahlivosť, jednoduchosť prevádzky a 
bezpečnosť obsluhy. Keď s ním budete správne 
zaobchádzať a ošetrovať ho, bude vám dlhé roky užitočne 
a bezproblémovo slúžiť.

Ďakujeme vám za zakúpenie výrobku Greenworks.



Zaradi varnosti električno orodje držite le za 
izolirane držalne površine, saj lahko rezilo pride v 
stik s skrito žico ali kablom. Če se rezila dotaknejo 
žice, ki je pod električno napetostjo, lahko po 
izpostavljenih kovinskih delih električnega orodja 
steče električni tok in zato lahko pride do električnega 
udara.



Nosite močne zaščitne 
rokavice.

Med uporabo obrezovalnika in med nameščanje ali odstranjevanjem 
rezila uporabljajte nedrseče, močne zaščitne rokavice.
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Pritisnite vrtljivi gumb in začnite obračati zadnji ročaj. 
Spustite vrtljivi gumb in obrnite ročaj za 90 stopinj v 
katero koli stran, dokler se ne zaskoči in gumb ne 
izskoči.
Če želite ročaj obrniti nazaj na sredino, ponovno 
pritisnite vrtljivi gumb, nekoliko obrnite ročaj, spustite 
vrtljivi gumb in nadaljujte z obračanjem ročaja, dokler 
se ne zaskoči.

Zagon:
Gumb za zaklepanje (6) potisnite proti zadnjemu ročaju, 
medtem ko držite sprožilec na zadnjem ročaju (9), in nato 
stisnite sprednji sprožilec (4).

Ustavitev:
Spustite sprožilec na zadnjem ročaju (9) ali sprednji 
sprožilec (4).

Zaklepanje izklopiti gumb

Okret gumb

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 
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Slovenčina(Preklad z pôvodných inštrukcií)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

HU CS RU RO PL SL HR

LVET LT SK BG

SKET LT LV BG

BGET LT LV SK

rozpúšťadlá. Väčšina takýchto častí je náchylná na 
poškodenie pri použití rôznych typov dostupných 
rozpúšťadiel. Na očistenie od špiny, prachu, oleja, masti 
atď. použite čisté handry.

VAROVANIE:
Zabráňte styku umelohmotných častí s brzdovou 
kvapalinou, benzínom, ropným produktom, 
agresívnym olejom atď. Tieto chemikálie môžu 
poškodiť, oslabiť, alebo úplne zničiť plasty a tak 
spôsobiť vážne zranenie.

VAROVANIE:
Čepele sú ostré. Pri ich montáži noste protišmykové 
a pevné ochranné rukavice. Nedotýkajte sa rukou, 
alebo prstami priestorov medzi čepeľami, alebo 
takých miest, kde by sa mohli prepichnúť, alebo 
prerezať. NIKDY sa nedotýkajte čepelí ak je nástroj 
zapojený v sieti.

ÚDRŽBA ČEPELE
■	 Po práci vždy očistite čepele a namažte ich podľa 

návodu.
■	 Pravidelne vizuálne skontrolujte rezacie hrany na 

čepeli spolu s utiahnutím matíc.

MAZANIE ČEPELE
Jednoduchšiu prácu a dlhší život čepele elektrických 
nožníc dosiahnete jej pravidelným mazaním pred a po 
každom použití nástroja.
■	 Vypnite motor a vytiahnite kábel zo siete.
■	 Položte nožnice na rovný povrch. Naneste ľahký 

strojový olej pozdĺž kraja vrchnej čepele.

Pri dlhšom používaním nožníc odporúčame namazanie 
reťaze aj počas práce. Pozrite obrázok 7

ČISTENIE NOŽNÍC
■	 Vypnite motor a vytiahnite kábel zo siete.
■	 Očistite špinu a úlomky z tela nožníc použitím vlhkej 

látky a jemného čistiaceho prostriedku.

 POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívajte žiadny silný saponát na 
plastové časti, alebo rukoväte. Môžu sa poškodiť pod 
vplyvom rôznych aromatických olejov ako borovicový, 
alebo citrónový a rozpúšťadlami ako petrolej.

USKLADNENIE NOŽNÍC
■	 Očistite výrobok od nečistôt. 
■	 Pred uskladnením vždy nasaďte puzdro na čepele. 

Pozrite obrázok 8.
■	 Skladujte vo vnútri, v dobre vetraných a suchých 

priestoroch, mimo dosahu detí. 
■	 Držte ďalej od chemických látok spôsobujúcich 

koróziu ako záhradných chemikálií a rozmrazovacej 
soli.

LIKVIDÁCIA

 Toto označenie znamená, že v rámci 
možností neodhadzujte opotrebovaný 
prístroj, alebo jeho časti do domového 
odpadu v EÚ.  Zariadenie, príslušenstvo 
a obalový materiál by mal byť roztriedený pre 
ekologickú recykláciu, čím sa zabráni 
prípadným nepriaznivým dopadom na 
ž ivo tné  p ros t red ie  a zd rav ie  ľud í . 
Nepoužívané zariadenie odovzdajte na 
ďalšie spracovanie v zberných surovinách, 
alebo kontaktujte predajcu, ktorý sa takisto 
môže postarať o ekologickú likvidáciu.



Вашият храсторез е проектиран и произведен според 
високите стандарти на Greenworks за надеждност, 
лесна работа и безопасност на оператора. При 
правилна грижа за уреда се гарантира дългогодишна 
здрава и безпроблемна работа.

Благодарим Ви, че закупихте продукт на Greenworks.



Задръжте бутона на електрическото инструмент от 
изолирани затягащо повърхности само, тъй като 
на нож може да се свърже с скрити кабели или 
собствените си кабел.  Ножове опира в "живи" 
проводник може да направи метални части на мощен 
инструмент "живи"и може да даде на оператора на 
токов удар.



Носете усилен защитни 
ръкавици. 

Използването на приплъзване, усилен защитни ръкавици при 
работа за подрязване на плет и когато монтирате или 
демонтирате ножовете. 



3200

2.6kg

85.3

2.5
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Изключен блокаж бутон.

Въртящ се бутон

Натиснете бутона за завъртането и започва да 
завива на задната дръжка.  Освобождаване на 
въртящия се бутон и завъртете дръжката по 
посока на 90 градуса или страна, докато щракне 
на мястото си и на бутона изскача нагоре. 
Завъртете ръчката обратно в центъра, натиснете 
въртящите се отново бутона,завъртете дръжката 
леко, освобождаване на въртящи се бутона и 
продължете да въртите ръкохватката така, че да 
се захване на мястото си.

3.5kg

500 W                       700W
20mm                       32mm
560mm                     680mm

22027                      22087
220-240 V ~ 50Hz 



Стартиране: 
ПлъзнетеИзключен блокаж бутон. (6) към задната 
bandle докато натиснете задната дръжка спусъка (9) и 
след това притиснете предното спусъка (4).  
Спиране: 
Pelease всяко на задната дръжка спусъка (9) и 
предните спусъка (4).


